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FOREWORD 
 

 
The Informal Cross Border Trade (ICBT) Survey is an economic survey covering transactions 
in goods across Uganda’s borders that are not recorded by Uganda customs authorities.  This 
survey was conducted by the Uganda Bureau of Statistics in close collaboration with Bank of 
Uganda and Uganda Revenue Authority to capture trade transactions that are not recorded in 
official national external trade statistics.   
 

  The major objective of the survey was to establish the magnitude of unrecorded trade 
between Uganda and her neighbours in order to improve the coverage of external trade 
statistics.  The survey generated sufficient information on informal trade transactions including 
the commodities involved, their direction of trade and values that is necessary for appropriate 
product-specific market research, including food accessibility studies in the country. The main 
survey, which was preceded by a pilot survey, covered 14 customs stations during the months 
of August and September in 2004, and, February, March, May, June, September, October, 
November and December in 2005.  It was not possible to cover every entry point of Ugandan 
borders; therefore some of the informal cross border transactions were not captured since 
border monitoring was concentrated on selected customs stations that experienced large 
informal trade flows. 
 
The findings from both the pilot and main survey will help to improve external trade statistics, 
National Accounts and Balance of Payment (BOP) statistics.  Previous estimates by BOP and 
National Accounts compilers grossly understated the contribution of informal trade to overall 
international merchandise trade statistics in the BOP Current Account. 
 
We are very grateful to the stakeholders who contributed in one way or the other to the 
success of the survey.   
 
We look forward to this continued cooperation and contribution in similar future surveys. 
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 ABSTRACT 
 
 
The ICBT pilot and main survey confirmed that there is a lot of informal cross border trade 
transactions between Uganda and her neighbours that is not recorded in official external trade 
statistics. The survey generated information on commodities informally traded, the quantities, 
value, and modes of transport for conveyance and the direction of trade.   The results will 
contribute to reviewing the overall export performance of Uganda in terms of product basket, 
growth of leading informal exports and dynamics of regional demand to determine the regional 
comparative and competitive advantage with respect to the traded commodities under informal 
cross border trade.  
 
Survey findings are that during the 20 weeks (two week each for ten months) of border 
monitoring, Uganda informally exported goods worth US$56.0 million and informally imported 
goods estimated at US$ 18.7 Million, indicating a positive informal trade surplus estimated of 
US$37.3 million.  These figures approximate to US$162.0 million of informal exports and 
US$54.2 million of informal imports for the ten months of August and September in 2004, and, 
February, march, May, June, September, October, November and December in 2005 
compared with the recorded (official) trade figures provisionally estimated at US$189.7 million 
of exports and US$432.5 million of imports during the same period with the five neighbouring 
countries.  This indicates that informal (unrecorded) exports amount to approximately 85.3 
percent of official exports while informal imports amount about 12.5 percent of official imports. 
 
The survey further reveals that, Uganda’s export earnings during the year 2005 are estimated 
at US$ 1.01 billion for both formal and informal combined. The contribution of informal exports 
was approximated at US$200.3 million, while formal exports amounted to US$ 810.8 million. 
 
All the five neighbouring countries are actively involved in informal cross border trade in all 
product categories, Kenya being the leading informal trading partner followed by DR Congo.   
 
Uganda registered a trade surplus of US$37.3 million with all the countries under informal 
trade. The main exports to Kenya were mainly agricultural products, which accounted for 
US$23.5 million. Meanwhile Uganda’s imports from Kenya were mainly industrial products 
whose import bill stood at US$ 12.2 million accounting for 64.6 percent of total expenditure on 
imports compared to US$6.14 million export earnings received from exporting industrial 
products to Kenya.  Maize and beans informal exports earned US$15.5 million compared to 
22.2 million that was earned from exporting informal industrial products, thereby highlighting 
the importance of these food crops to Uganda’s economy.  However, the prices fetched by 
goods informally exported are much lower than the prices offered under official trade. 
 
The survey findings have far reaching implications on overall international merchandise trade 
statistics. In view of this therefore, the figures should form a basis for revision of National 
Accounts Statistics, External Trade Statistics and the Current Account of Balance of Payment 
Statistics for the period under review.  However, for proper realistic estimates to be generated, 
continuous monitoring for 12 months period to capture seasonal variations and the changing 
trade environment is highly recommended. 

 
The policy recommendation is that deepening trade liberalization; with more appropriate 
national and regional trade policies will enhance the realization of a large trade potential 
existing between Uganda and her neighbours. Emphasis should be given to elimination of 
trade obstacles particularly non-tariff barriers to enhance intra-regional trade to boost the 
welfare of individuals involved.  Also, informal trade should be more organized to make it 
formal where goods are declared under the COMESA Simplified Trade Regime (COMESA-
STR) for easy compilation of statistics accruing from these transactions. 
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CHAPTER ONE 
 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 

   1.1 Background   
 

Under the UN general framework of compiling international merchandise trade statistics all 
goods entering or leaving a country are recorded, except transit goods. At the moment, the 
Customs Department of URA collects data for formal trade transactions using The Single 
Bill of Entry (SBE) and F88 forms submitted by clearing agents on behalf of exporters and 
importers. However, all transactions involving inflow or outflow of goods under informal 
trade arrangement are largely unrecorded.  

 
External Trade Statistics is one of the most important fields of statistics in the national 
statistical system.  Their compilation dates as far back as the establishment of the National 
Statistical Offices and Customs offices in Africa.  These statistics give indicators or indexes 
that assist in the monitoring of the flow of resources across international boundaries and are 
used to determine Balance of Payments and the National Income of nations worldwide.   

 
External trade statistics are macro-economic statistics, which serve a variety of purposes 
essential for national and regional planning process. External trade data are very essential 
in making decisions for regional and economic integration.  Reliable and timely statistics on 
external trade are therefore vital in negotiations and implementations of common trade 
policies with group of countries. Therefore, there is need for the Uganda Bureau of Statistics 
and other main stakeholders to place much emphasis in the production of trade statistics of 
high quality.      

        
The indispensability of comprehensive, reliable, consistent and timely data and information 
to the development of trade sector is well acknowledged everywhere.  In particular, the 
trade data and information are required for the following purposes:  
• Informing and underpinning the planning process;  
• Facilitating market research;  
• Development of trade policy and trade negotiations;  
• Monitoring trade agreements;  
• Settling trade disputes;  
• Studying world and national markets;  
• Infrastructure planning for harbours, airports, roads, etc;  
• Compilation of transport statistics;  
• Compilation of external trade price and volume indexes  
• Analytical use of trade data into macroeconomic analysis and forecasting within the 

framework of the System of National Accounts (SNA); including input-output analysis 
and Balance of Payments computations. 

 
   1.2 The Problem 
 Many items that

cross the border in
both large and
small quantities are
not recorded. 

There exists a lot of cross-border trade amongst African countries, which remains largely 
unrecorded.  Industrial and agricultural items that cross the border in both large and small 
quantities are not recorded.  Unrecorded trade is broadly defined as all trade activities, 
which should be included in the national income conventions but are not captured by official 
national statistics. This makes external trade statistics in these countries incomplete.  

 
 There are indications that unrecorded (informal) trade is still extremely high in Eastern and 

Southern Africa.  For instance, Ackello-Ogutu (1996) estimates that 30,000-60,000 metric 
tons of maize is traded informally annually from Zambia to DR Congo costing Zambia US$ 3 
million and that much of Malawian ‘surplus’ maize in the early 1980s was Mozambican.   In 
1994, Uganda Petroleum Dealers Association estimated that 25 percent of fuel (petrol, 
diesel and paraffin) consumed in Uganda was smuggled from Kenya, costing the Ugandan  
Government about US$ 1.2 Million annually in lost tax revenue1.  

                                                           
1 The Standard Newspaper: Business and Finance Section; Friday July 15, 1994 
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There is a sizeable informal cross border trade between Uganda and her neighbours, 
Kenya, Tanzania, Rwanda, Democratic Republic of Congo and the Sudan.  Interest in the 
Informal Cross-Border Trade (ICBT) has been overwhelming.  Moreover, inadequate 
knowledge of ICBT magnitude may not only lead to under estimated figures in national 
accounts and balance of payment statistics, but also complicates the formulation of 
appropriate macroeconomic policies and strategies to exploit its potential impact.  

  

  
Cyclists transport informal exports to Kenya at Busia border Trucks load informal goods on the Kenyan side of Busia border   
 
During 1997/98 fiscal years, the Balance of Payments (BOP) figures from Bank of Uganda 
indicated a trade balance of over US$ 500 million higher than was recorded by the Uganda 
Bureau of Statistics on the expenditure side of National Accounts.  This led to the 
suspension of publication of GDP expenditure approach estimates until the year 2001/02 
when the figures were reconciled to some extent. 

 
The components responsible for the gap were identified as classified military equipment and 
hardware imports, all imports that arrived at the bus terminals recorded on customs forms 
F88 but not captured in the database, and the informal cross border transactions 
(Hodgkinson, 2002). 

 
Given the importance of such data in policy decision making, it was necessary to establish a 
system to monitor and record the country’s informal cross border transactions. 

 
   1.3 The Informal Cross Border Trade (ICBT) Project  
 

The pilot survey received financial assistance from the Department for International 
Development (DFID) under Economic Statistics support to UBOS and BOU. As a major 
component of the project, the pilot survey was designed to collect data on ICBT for the 
period October 2003 to January 2004. The pilot results which were disseminated in August 
2004, provided an opportunity to test data collection instruments and formed a firm basis for 
the subsequent main survey. The main survey therefore benefited immensely from the past 
field experience gained, which greatly enhanced the quality of the data.      

 
The main survey covered a period of ten months between August 2004 and December 
2005, and was funded by BOU and UBOS. Specifically, August and September in 2004, 
and, February, March, May, June, September, October, November and December in 2005 
were monitored. The split of this main survey into 2 different years was due to financial 
constraints. The information generated therefore could provide indicative estimates about 
ICBT transactions. Using interpolation, extrapolation and time series methods to estimate 
un-monitored months, a longer data series was produced for Balance of Payments and 
National Accounts compilation. 

 
In order to generate realistic estimates that would capture seasonal patterns, it was planned 
that the survey covers the whole calendar year. This was not possible due to financial 
constraints. 
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   1.4 Objectives  
 

The outstanding issues that have been raised from the statement of the problem include 
among others, the establishment of the reliable and complete national external trade 
statistical system. Furthermore, the question of what commodities are being traded and in 
what quantities, the regional comparative and competitive advantage with respect to the key 
commodities being traded under the informal cross border trade (ICBT) arrangements, the 
net benefit gains from trade liberalization and the national/regional food security position 
need to be addressed.   

 
The ICBT survey project
will provide quantitative
data/information 
otherwise lacking and
external trade statistics
will be complete 

The long-term objective is to build a robust, institutionalized, sustainable capacity, 
frameworks for providing comprehensive and reliable external trade data and information 
required for policy analysis, decision-making, monitoring and evaluation of trade related 
programmes and projects in the country.  The immediate objective of the survey is to 
provide quantitative data and information about the ICBT, which will then be incorporated 
into the external trade statistics database. This will provide comparable and complete 
external trade statistics necessary for computation of balance of trade and national accounts 
compilation.   

 
This study addresses the questions raised above and fulfils the following specific objectives: 
i. Provide estimates of the magnitude of unrecorded trade highlighting the most important 

commodities (and categories of commodities) being traded and the trade patterns; 
ii. Give a comparative analysis of recorded and unrecorded (unofficial) trade volumes/values  
iii. Provide direction of informal trade transactions including net trade balances  
iv. To estimate revenue loss due informal trade activities 
v. Provide an overall assessment of the impact of the ICBT on national/regional food security 

and the effect of cross-border trade liberalization. 
 
   1.5 Significance   
 

The study provides to some extent, the magnitude of unrecorded trade between Uganda 
and her neighbours, and aims to improve the coverage of external trade data.  It also 
provides important information on the ICBT that is necessary for appropriate product-
specific market research, including food accessibility studies in the country.  Furthermore, 
the study helps in reviewing the export performance of the country in terms of the product 
basket, growth of leading informal export products and the dynamics of regional demand for 
these products.  Also, the study may help in explaining the implication of regional integration 
initiatives under the East African Community (EAC) and Common Market for Eastern and 
Southern Africa (COMESA). 

 
   1.6 Scope and Coverage 
 

The main survey collected data on inflow and outflow of all unrecorded goods for 10 months 
between August 2004 and December 2005.  Fourteen border stations were selected; four 
along Uganda – Kenya border, six along Uganda – DR Congo border, two along Uganda – 
Rwanda Border and one each along Uganda – Sudan and Uganda - Tanzania borders were 
monitored for a period of 140 days (each having 14 days monitored) in ten months.   

 
   1.7 Organization of the Report 
 

This report is divided into five chapters.  The first chapter presents the introduction of the 
survey; which has background, statement of the problem, objectives, significance, scope 
and coverage, and, organization of the survey.   

 
The rest of the document is organized as follows: Chapter two presents the Methodology 
and data limitations while chapter three presents the findings and analysis of the survey 
results as recorded by enumerators.  Chapter four discusses the up-scaled (up-rated) 
survey results and estimation of transactions for un-monitored months.  These up-rated 
results are then compared with the official (recorded) figures.  Chapter five outlines 
problems encountered during the survey, conclusion and recommendations.   
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CHAPTER TWO 
 
 

METHODOLOGY 
 
 

This chapter discusses the methodology, which includes sampling of the border stations 
covered, survey instruments for data collection, up-rating methodology, estimation models 
for un-monitored month, data processing and analysis techniques used and limitations of 
the survey.  

 
   2.1 The Techniques for Quantifying Cross-Border Trade 
 

The techniques for data collection must take into account the characteristics and prevailing 
habits of the practitioners at the border.  This section describes the techniques deemed 
most appropriate for the circumstances in Eastern Africa. 

 
   2.2 A technique for Border Monitoring (Direct Observation) 
 

Even in cases where trade flows are recorded by partner countries, values may not 
correspond due to under/over-invoicing or under declaration aimed at tax evasion.  Further 
estimation problems arise when both countries do not record trade flows as in the case of 
contraband.  Traders would therefore avoid declaration of these goods in either country.  
Similarly, trade flows in basic food stuffs such as maize, beans, wheat, millet, fish, fruits and 
vegetables, seem to go on unhindered especially when the amount involved are small.  
Records hardly exist for such trade and actual border monitoring (observation) provides the 
only option for quantification.  

 
The direct observation technique is the most cost-effective way of gathering data under 
border conditions, which are far from ideal. Under this technique, enumerators were 
positioned strategically at border posts to record all merchandise entering or leaving the 
country through direct observation.   All traded goods that were not recorded by the 
Customs Authorities were captured at a point of crossing the border stations.  These border 
stations handle at least some quantity of the following products: 
 
• Agricultural Products: Bananas (Matooke including Bogoya) and related products, 

Sugarcane, Maize, Beans, Peas, Fish, Cassava Wheat, Millet, Rice, Coffee, Tea, 
Potatoes and Hides & Skins 

  
• Manufactured (Industrial goods): Cooking Oils and Fats, Toiletries, Petroleum Products, 

Beer, Soda, Mineral water, Wine and Spirits, Textiles and Vehicle/Bicycle parts, Shoes, 
Construction Materials and Handicrafts.  Processed grain flour (millet flour, sorghum 
flour, maize flour and wheat flour), Cassava Flour, Sugar, Bread, Juices, and processed 
Coffee are categorized as manufactured goods in line with International Standard 
Industrial Classification (ISIC). 

 
   2.3 Sites and Towns along Uganda borders for the survey 
 

 
 
 
Most of ICBT is
concentrated in and
around established
townships and customs
posts along the
borders. 

Both official and unrecorded cross border trade is concentrated in and around established 
townships and Customs posts along the borders.  Most of the unofficial routes are usually 
around these stations rather than in the remote frontier areas.  This is a general observation 
for all countries in the region. The border monitoring was therefore concentrated around the 
known crossing points for the above reason. Budgetary constraints necessitated that fewer 
border stations were monitored, considering the magnitude of informal cross border trade 
around border stations and also the geographical spread.  All the major border stations to 
Kenya, Tanzania, Rwanda, Democratic Republic of Congo and the Sudan were selected 
purposively.  This was done basing on the knowledge of the technical team that visited 
border stations in the country and how much informal cross border trade takes place around 
these stations. 
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   2.4 Sampling Procedure  
 

The sampling procedure was a two-stage process, initially involving selection of border 
stations, and then weeks to be monitored in each month.  The customs stations that are 
known to have informal trade transactions and are strategically situated at the frontier 
between Uganda and her neighbor comprised the population. This implies that stations like 
Entebbe, Jinja and Port Bell, and inland ports like Mbale, Arua, Tororo were not considered 
for monitoring. Others excluded from the population are those located in insecure places, 
which do not experience any informal trade activities. This category includes Atiak, Madi-
opei, Unyama River, Lokung found in Northern Uganda. Furthermore, customs stations that 
were found to have insignificant flows like Butogota and Bugota were dropped after the first 
month of monitoring.  Other considerations in defining the population were availability of 
supporting government institutions (like immigrations, revenue offices and police stations), 
easy accessibility and the volume of unrecorded trade involved.  

   
The Sampling Frame therefore consisted of a list of all customs stations in the population 
domain selected using the above criteria. This was made possible by prior visits mounted by 
UBOS and BOU staff as well as official figures compiled by customs (refer to appendix iii). 

   
Although the survey technical team had planned a complete enumeration (Census) to be 
carried out for all customs stations, it wasn’t possible due to cost implications. This 
necessitated selection of some border stations purposively to yield desired results. At 
present, there are more than seventy customs stations that are officially gazetted with most 
of them having no evidence of ICBT activities taking place within their vicinity. Hence the 
justification for purposive sampling technique that would suffice in this peculiar situation.   

 
Gini and Galvani adopted purposive Sampling technique with Italian Census data. It 
involves selecting sample units according to a purposive principle to achieve desired 
objective. Although this method is subject to bias and less efficient compared to stratified 
sampling, proper application of it with adequate knowledge of the population characteristics 
could provide a representative sample to generate sufficient information on the population 
parameters. The technique minimizes resource wastage on sampling units (border posts) 
that are insignificant/or experiencing minimal informal activities. The method also could 
generate data that may be used for estimating unmonitored customs stations.   

 
Informal cross border transactions along the open border not served by established roads 
and trading centres were not covered due to logistic and sampling reasons explained above. 
The border posts selected for intensive monitoring were as follows: along Uganda/Kenya 
border are Swam River, Lwakhakha, Malaba and Busia; along Uganda/Tanzania border is 
Mutukula border station; along Uganda/Rwanda border are Mirama Hills and Katuna. Along 
Uganda/D.R Congo border the sites monitored were Bunagana, Ishasha River, Mpondwe, 
Vurra and Paidha.  Along the Uganda/Sudan border, Oraba was monitored. 

 
The next stage required specification of two weeks randomly selected from each of the 10 
months.  However, border monitoring was done for two consecutive weeks due to financial 
resource constraints associated with randomization of weeks.  Ideally, all the monitoring 
weeks were supposed to be randomly selected to avoid sampling bias. Therefore the 
starting week of monitoring in each month was randomly selected and then the second 
week would follow automatically.  

 
The monitoring chart was generated and the timetable was followed as much as possible.  
The figures in the second column of the chart below indicate the weeks of the month when 
monitoring actually took place; for instance, 8.1 and 8.2 mean that monitoring took place 
during the first and second weeks of August 2004.  The weeks of the month to be monitored 
were selected with the restriction that each month is observed for two weeks for each border 
station, which would provide adequate data for constructing realistic estimates of monthly 
trade volumes and values. 
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Table 1: Time Chart for monitoring the (ICBT) along Uganda Border 
 

Month Monitored  Monitoring weeks of the 
month 

August (8) 2004 8.2 and 8.3 
September (9) 2004 9.3 and 9.4 
February (2) 2005 2.2 and 2.3 
March (3) 2005 3.3 and 3.4 
May (5) 2005 5.1 and 5.2 
June (6) 2005 6.3 and 6.4 
September (9) 2005 9.1 and 9.2 
October (10) 2005 10.2 and 10.3 
November (11) 2005 11.2 and 11.3 
December (12) 2005 12.1 and 12.2 

 
 

Notes: The assumption is that a month is divided into 4 weeks.  Monitoring was done using 
census approach during daytime or whenever business ordinarily takes place. 

 
Below is a map of Uganda showing geo-locations of the border stations including those 
monitored during the survey and those not monitored. The border stations monitored are 
underlined 

 
 

Figure 1: Map of Uganda showing Cross-Border Monitoring Customs stations 
(underlined) 
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2.5  Up-rating methodology 
    
In order to compare the magnitude of informal cross border trade, for both exports and imports, 
with the recorded/official figures, it is important to up-rate the survey results in order to come up 
with monthly estimates.  Up rating of survey results is based on the following assumptions: 
 

(a) The supply and demand of industrial and other products from either sides of the border 
were fairly constant throughout the months of border monitoring.   

 
(b) The supply and demand of agricultural products fluctuate depending on the day of the week.  

The supply of these products also depends on the season, whether planting or harvesting 
season.  The supply and demand was observed to be increasing on market days around the 
border stations during the survey period.  The average value of flows (imports/exports) for a 
day of the week, say Tuesday is multiplied by number of times of Tuesdays in a month.  The 
procedure is repeated for all days of the week and a sum of the values estimated to get the 
monthly estimates.  

 
(c) The transaction through other crossing points in the neighbourhood of the monitored border 

stations is estimated to be one third of the total trade that transited through gazetted and 
monitored border stations.  This is based on quantitative monthly reports that were compiled 
by the enumerators after every monitoring month.  This ratio was confirmed at the two levels 
of supervision after tabulation of the field reports.  Therefore, one third of (a) and (b) yields 
the estimated trade that crossed via the neighbourhood of the monitored border station. 

 
2.6 The up-rating model 
 
Under assumption (a) above, for industrial and other products with constant trade flows, consider 
a given month having n days with a daily average value of industrial and other products of µi.  
The total value of inflows/outflows of industrial and other products in a month are therefore 
mathematically presented as: 
 
Ai= µn i --------------------------------------------------. (1) 
 
Equation (1) states that to get the monthly value estimates for the months in 
question/consideration, the average daily values of industrial and other products from survey 
figures are multiplied by number of days in a given month.   
 
Therefore, the aggregate value of inflows/outflows during the survey period is the sum of the 
estimates of the ten months monitored between August 2004 and December 2005.  
Mathematically, 
 

AT =  )2.(
10

1
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−∑

=

i

i
nµ

 
Where i = month monitored and AT are total export/import flow for industrial and other product 
categories. 
 
Equation (2) represents estimated total value of informal exports/ imports of the industrial and 
other products traded during the ten months of border monitoring. 
   
These are informal trade flows (exports and imports) of goods in industrial products and other 
products category that passed through the monitored sites during the full days of the months of 
monitoring. 
 
 
To up rate informal trade flows of agricultural and other agricultural products during the ten 
months of the survey, assumption (b) is taken into consideration. The monthly aggregate of 
agricultural trade flows can be expressed as the sum of product of the number of particular days 
in a month and the average imports/exports for the day of the week.   
 

   



Let dj represents the number of particular days in a month, say four Mondays in August 2004 and 
¥j the daily average value of agricultural exports/imports of a given day computed from the 
observed trade figures.  Then, 
 
B =  jd ¥j----------------------------------------------------------------------------       (3) 
 
Where B, stands for the monthly total value of trade for a given day, say Monday in a month of 
agricultural exports/imports (i.e total of all Mondays) 
 
Therefore, the monthly informal agricultural exports/imports aggregates for all days in a month 
are estimated as, 
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Where j represents days of the week, i.e. Monday, Tuesday, …, Sunday. Note that, the 
maximum number of times a day of the week appears in a month is 5 times. 
 
Adding the monthly totals for August and September 2004, and February, March, May, June, 
September, October, November and December 2005, we get aggregate informal (unofficial) 
agricultural flows as 
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Where k, stands for the months monitored 
 
Equation (5) represents the estimated total value of informal exports/ imports of the agricultural 
products traded during the ten months of border monitoring. 
   
What remains is to estimate total informal traded goods that passed through the route in the 
vicinity of the monitored border stations that were not captured by the enumerators.  In so doing, 
it is important to consider border dynamics as reported by enumerators from their interactions 
with the border communities as well as authorities.  These reports were used to derive 
assumption (c) above, which is being integrated in this model. 
 
From assumption (c) above, ⅓ of equation (2) and (5) yields the estimated trade that was 
informally traded through the neighbouring crossing points near the border stations monitored.  
This is expressed as, 
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Equation (6) represents informal trade flows (exports and imports) of goods in all categories that 
passed through the routes within the vicinity of the monitored sites but not captured by the 
fieldworkers. 
 
A summation of the results from the three equations (2), (5) and (6) gives up rated estimates of 
informal cross border trade figures hence, 
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Equation (7) shows the trade estimates from unrecorded/informal transactions with Uganda’s 
neighbours during the 10 monitoring months.  
 

Including estimates
of trade figures
passing through
nearby crossing
points estimate of
ICBT for the ten
months of
monitoring 
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2.7 Estimation of missing data for un-monitored months 
 
In order to show the magnitude of trade flows for un-monitored months, estimation is necessary 
to fill the existing data gaps. Filling the gaps would improve the analytical usefulness of trade 
data and to allow easy integration of figures into BOP and National Accounts Statistics 
framework. The practice of estimating missing trade data is in consonant with internationally 
accepted standards by international organizations (UN, UNECA, World Bank, IMF etc). The 
estimation methods stipulated by these organizations are documented in the book entitled, 
“Manual on Methods of Estimation of Missing International Trade Data in Africa.” 
 
Two techniques were found useful in attempting to estimate monthly flows that were missed out 
due to logistical constraint. These are linear interpolation and extrapolation models 
  
Interpolation Method 
 
This method estimates intermediate terms of a sequence of which particular terms are known. 
Consider the line defined by the two points (X0, Y0) and (X1, Y1), and a third point to be 
determined (X, Y) lies on this line only if the following relation holds: 
 

(Y1-Y0)/(X1-X0) =(Y-Y0)/(X-X0),………………………………………… (1) 
   
Suppose that the value of X is known, but not that of Y, Solving for Y from 1 above 
 
  Y =(Y1-Y0) (X-X0)/ (X1-X0) + Y0 ………………………………………….(2) 
 
  Re-arranging (2) becomes 
 
  Y = ((X-X0)/ (X1-X0)) Y1 + (1.0-((X-X0)/ (X1-X0)))) Y0 ……………………(3) 
 
Equation (3) can be rewritten as; 
 
  Y = α Y1 + (1.0- α) Y0   ………………………………………………..(4) 
 

  Where  α =(X- X0)/(X1- X0) ……………………………………………….(5) 
 
Equation (5) is the interpolation factor, while (4) is the linear interpolation model. The Linear 
interpolation model was applied to determine the values informal trade transactions for the month 
of April and August 2005 (See figures in table 11 (b)) 
   
Extrapolation Method 
      
The linear projection model is based on the assumption that no sudden or dramatic changes 
occurring on conditions affecting growth during the period under review. 
   
The mathematical formula is thus, 
   
Yt+n  =  Yt  +bn  ………………………………………………………………(6) 
   
Where Yt+n  is the value being projected, n units from time t 
   
Yt is the recent time interval of the historical data and the starting point of projection 
  
b is the average amount of growth or decline per unit of time. 
 n is the number if units of time(e.g. months, weeks, years etc)  
 
To use model (6) above, b is estimated using the formula below. 
 

b=  (Y∑
=

m

i 1
t - Yt-1) /m……………………………………………………………(7) 

      

Un-monitored 
months estimated
using interpolation
and extrapolation
techniques 
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Where m is the historical interval over which the average growth is calculated 
 
Yt-1 is the level of Y one time period before Yt  
 
Applying the above models we get the results of un-monitored months in table 11 (b) for the 
complete Calendar Year (CY) 2005. It was not possible to estimate figures for the whole year 
2004, because only 3 months were monitored leaving out 9 months. 

 
2.8  Observation Time Frame for the main survey  

 
Border monitoring for the main survey along Uganda and her neighbours commenced between 
August 2004 and December 2005 for ten months.  At all the fourteen selected border stations, 
observation lasted 20 weeks, with 2 weeks in each of the month monitored.  
 
2.9  Data Requirements  
 
From the ICBT survey results, indicators such as levels of inflows (imports) and outflows 
(exports), comparative volumes between recorded and unrecorded trade, and, net balances of 
unrecorded commodities between Uganda and her neighbours were generated. Also, the 
volumes of food products outflows and inflows to assess the impact of ICBT on national and 
regional food security and the estimates of revenue loss due to ICBT transactions on imported 
products are estimated.  
 
2.10  Data from Weekly Observation (Border Monitoring) 
 
The primary data sources were the targeted sites data collection conducted by field staff under 
close supervision by senior UBOS, BOU and URA officials, who were given intensive training 
prior to the monitoring exercise. The monitoring scheme, termed as Summary Form A (Appendix 
II) that captures all required data was developed. This underpinned the composition of the goods, 
quantity/volume of the goods, commodity prices, direction of trade (country of origin and 
destination), mode of transport, and popular units of measure.  
 
The data collected was coded into international commodity coding systems known as HS2002 
Commodity Codes. At a future date, the stakeholders will integrate the data into the general trade 
system files for use.  Also, external trade indices will be computed, which will give an indication 
on the country’s position on price competitiveness of the commodities sold.  
 
2.11 Training of Fieldworkers and Deployment 
 
Prior to commencement of the pilot survey, enumerators and supervisors underwent four days 
training to understand survey objectives, data collection instruments and practical technicalities 
involved. The training focused on the data collection instruments, approaches to be used in data 
collection (including development of uniform quantity of measures) and pre-tested the data 
collection instruments. Two enumerators were deployed per station to carry out data collection. 
However, for busy stations like Malaba and Busia, had four enumerators each. Stakeholders 
such as Immigration officers, District leaders, Customs officers, and ISO were notified about the 
survey.  
 
2.12 Data Limitation 
 
The ICBT survey had the following major limitations: 
 
i) The survey did not cover all the border stations in the country.  Indeed some of the border 

stations that were not covered may be experiencing significant amount of informal cross 
border trade. Trade occurring at night was not covered, the porous nature of the Ugandan 
borders and failure to monitor all cross border site led to underestimation of the volume of 
informal trade.  

ii) The survey took utmost two weeks of border monitoring instead of four weeks in a month, 
thus failing to capture the transactions for the entire months in which border monitoring 
took place.   
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iii) Direct Observation technique did not accurately estimate the quantities of traded items 
especially where assorted items were in one package.  Other estimation problems arose 
as a result of items being transported in packages not transparent, and those in bulk like 
sugar canes, fruits etc. 

iv) Assignment of values to some commodities was not as accurate as required because of 
the nature of goods traded at respective border stations.  In some cases, there was lack of 
assigning of appropriate (uniform) quantity of measure to certain items thereby distorting 
the accuracy of quantification and pricing of affected items. 

 
v) The vastness of the border and existence of other crossing points along the same border 

stations that were not monitored due to limited manpower affected the completeness of 
trade transactions.  However, flows through other known routes/“panyas” around monitored 
customs stations were estimated.   

 
vi) Limitations (ii) to (iv) rendered the survey procedures inability to cover 100 percent of the 

trade in all the monitored sites. 
 
The following measures were taken to address limitations (ii), (iv) and to a significant extent (iii) 
stated above: 
 
a) Data verification, which included validation, consistency checks and coding in line with 

international merchandise trade statistics recommendations. 
 
b) Data up rating.  
 
Limitation (i) has not been addressed because of failure to find conclusive technical solution at 
the moment. 
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CHAPTER THREE 
 
 

FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS OF RESULTS 
 

 
3.0  Introduction 
 
This Chapter presents the survey findings and analyses the results in line with the survey 
objectives.  The indicators that have been addressed in this survey include levels of inflows 
(imports) and outflows (exports) that are unrecorded, net trade balances of unrecorded 
commodities, comparative volumes between recorded and unrecorded trade, the volumes of 
food products imported and exported under informal trading arrangements and unit values of 
both exported and imported products.  These results are from a survey of two weeks in each 
month of border monitoring that lasted for 10 months.   
 
The comparative Unit values of some commodities in as far as unrecorded and official 
transaction are discussed to show which of the two trading arrangements are more beneficial to 
the actors involved.  
 
3.1 Value of unrecorded trade and direction of trade 
 
The analysis classifies the products into three categories of Agricultural, Industrial and Other 
products.  Agricultural products have been divided into two groups for ease of analysis.  One 
group of Agricultural products includes unprocessed food crops like Maize, Beans, Other grains, 
Bananas and Fish whose units of measures are clearly identifiable, whereas the Other 
Agricultural products group includes Sugar canes, Tobacco, Coffee, Live animals and so on.  
Industrial products are all items that have been processed under the International Standard 
Industrial Classification (ISIC).  This category includes grain flour, processed Agricultural 
commodities and manufactured goods.  Other products category are the goods that are not 
classified under the two groups above and mainly natural resources which include Firewood, 
Charcoal, Sand and Soil (Murram), Crude salt, Stones and Water. These results refer strictly to 
the mentioned stations only. 
 
Table 2 below shows that Uganda earned over US$56.0 Million from informal exports during the 
twenty weeks in the 10 months of monitoring from August 2004 to December 2005, with 
corresponding import expenditure estimated at US$18.7 Million on imports during the same 
period.  Kenya and DR Congo were the main destinations of Uganda’s exports. Overall, Uganda 
experienced a trade surplus whose value stood at US$37.3 Million.  
  
Table 2: Informal Exports and Imports by country and net trade balances   (‘000 US$) 

 
Country Exports Imports Total Trade Trade balance 

DR Congo 20,849.2 5,031.5 25,880.7 15,817.7 
Kenya 29,740.9 13,041.2 42,782.0 16,699.7 
Rwanda  2,092.2 210.9 2,303.1 1,881.3 
Sudan 2,597.6 227.7 2,825.3 2,370.0 
Tanzania 759.7 223.2 982.9 536.5 

Overall 56,039.6 18,734.5 74,774.1 37,305.1 

 
Kenya is the major
informal trading partner
with total trade of US$
42.8 Million, followed by
DR Congo with total
trade of US$ 25.9
Million. 

The study shows that among Uganda’s neigbhours, Kenya is the main informal trading partner 
with total informal trade estimated at US$ 42.8 Million and a trade surplus estimated at US$ 16.7 
Million.  Democratic Republic of Congo is ranked second with total informal trade estimated at 
US$ 25.9 Million and a trade surplus estimated at US$ 15.5 Million, followed by Sudan whose 
total informal trade stood at US$ 2.8 Million with a trade surplus of US$ 2.4 Million. 
 
Table 3 below gives a summary of findings in respect to the direction of informal trade by product 
category, values of exports, values of imports and trade balance.  Trade balance is the difference 
between foreign exchange earnings from exports and the expenditure on similar imported items. 

Uganda was a net food 
exporter to Kenya. 
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The study confirmed that all the five countries neighbouring Uganda are actively involved in 
informal cross border transactions of all categories of products. Uganda remained the net food 
exporter to all the neighbouring countries. Although Uganda registered a trade surplus under 
agricultural products exported to Kenya, it recorded a trade deficit of nearly US$ 6.0 million on 
imports of industrial products from Kenya. All the countries with the exception of Kenya 
experienced a trade surplus on industrial products category.   
 
 
Table 3: Values of informal trade, by category with neighbouring countries (‘000 US$) 

 
 Country   Product  Exports (US$) Imports (US$) Trade balance (US$) 

 DR Congo   All products  20,849.2 5,031.5 15,817.7 
   Agricultural products  8,019.8 3,418.9 4,600.9 
   Industrial Products  12,723.5 1,570.5 11,153.0 
   Other products  105.9 42.1 63.8 
 Kenya   All products  29,740.9 13,041.2 16,699.7 
   Agricultural products  23,549.1 909.1 22,640.0 
   Industrial Products  6,140.4 12,103.9 (5,963.5) 
   Other products  51.4 28.2 23.2 
 Rwanda   All products  2,092.2 210.9 1,881.3 
   Agricultural products  1,024.8 187.6 837.1 
   Industrial Products  1,048.5 20.0 1,028.4 
   Other products  18.9 3.3 15.7 
 Sudan   All products  2,597.6 227.7 2,370.0 
   Agricultural products  617.6 170.7 446.9 
   Industrial Products  1,965.1 34.7 1,930.5 
   Other products  14.9 22.2 (7.4) 
 Tanzania   All products  759.7 223.2 536.5 
   Agricultural products  264.6 107.9 156.7 
   Industrial Products  493.7 114.0 379.6 
   Other products  1.4 1.3 0.1 

 Overall    56,039.6 18,734.5 37,305.1 
  Figures in parenthesis indicate a negative trade balances.   

 
The percentage share contribution of products in terms of export earnings and expenditure on 
imports per partner country is shown in Table 4 below.  The product category share by country of 
destination and origin reveals interesting results. Kenya took the highest market share for both 
imports and exports under informal trade. This was followed by DRC, then Sudan, Rwanda and 
Tanzania. Exports to Kenya alone constituted 53.1 per cent of the total export flows for the period 
under review, of which 42.6 percent were exports of agricultural products, and then 11.0 percent 
and 0.1 percents comprised of industrial and other products respectively. Meanwhile, 69.6 
percent of imports originated from Kenya with 64.6 percent of them being industrial products. 
Which means over half of Uganda’s expenditure on imports under ICBT arrangement is spend on 
Kenyan industrial products.  

 
On the other hand, exports to DRC took a significant share of 37.2 percent, compared to imports 
market share of 26.8 percent. Of these, industrial products accounted for 22.7 percentage of 
exported products to DRC, while agricultural products took a share of 14.3 percent. These results 
agree with pilot survey findings confirming that Kenya and DRC are key Uganda’s partners under 
informal trade arrangement. 

 
Meanwhile, informal exports to Sudan accounted for 4.6 percent, followed by Rwanda with 3.7 
percent and then Tanzania taking the smallest share of 1.4 percent. Most exports to Sudan 
comprised of industrial products like soft drinks, cooking oil, soap, while imports from there were 
mainly agricultural products. Trade between Uganda and Sudan has grown significantly following 
the normalization of security situation in the southern Sudan. 
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Table 4: Value Share of informal trade, by category with Neighbouring countries  

 
Country Product   Exports (US$) % Share Imports (US$)   % Share 

DR Congo All products          20,849.2         37.2            5,031.5  26.86  
  Agricultural products            8,019.8         14.3            3,418.9  18.25  
  Industrial Products          12,723.5         22.7            1,570.5  8.38  
  Other products              105.9           0.2                42.1  0.22  
Kenya  All products          29,740.9         53.1          13,041.2  69.61  
  Agricultural products          23,549.1         42.0               909.1  4.85  
  Industrial Products            6,140.4         11.0          12,103.9  64.61  
  Other products                51.4           0.1                28.2  0.15  
Rwanda  All products            2,092.2           3.7               210.9  1.13  
  Agricultural products            1,024.8           1.8               187.6  1.00  
  Industrial Products            1,048.5           1.9                20.0  0.11  
  Other products                18.9           0.0                  3.3  0.02  
Sudan  All products            2,597.6           4.6               227.7  1.22  
  Agricultural products              617.6           1.1               170.7  0.91  
  Industrial Products            1,965.1           3.5                34.7  0.19  
  Other products                14.9           0.0                22.2  0.12  
Tanzania  All products              759.7           1.4               223.2  1.19  
  Agricultural products              264.6           0.5               107.9  0.58  
  Industrial Products              493.7           0.9               114.0  0.61  
  Other products                  1.4           0.0                  1.3  0.01  

Overall            56,039.6        100.0          18,734.5  100.00  
 
 
Table 5 summarizes the performance of informal trade by product type and share contribution of 
exports and imports. The results show that Uganda earned US$ 33.5 million on exports of 
agricultural products, accounting for 59.7 percent of the total informal export’s share, followed by 
industrial products whose value was estimated at US$ 22.4 million (39.9 percent), while other 
products accounted for only 0.3 percent. Meanwhile, imports of industrial products dominated the 
informal import sector accounting for nearly 74 percent (US$ 13.8 million) of total imports bill, 
while agricultural products whose value was estimated at US$ 4.8 million accounted for 25.6 
percent. The findings reveal that Uganda has a comparative advantage in agricultural products 
exports.   
 
Table 5: Exports, Imports and Trade balances per Product category (‘000 US$) 

 
Product Exports (US$) % Share Imports (US$) % Share Net Balance (US$) 

Agricultural products 33,475.9 59.7 4,794.3 25.6 28,681.6 
Industrial Products 22,371.1 39.9 13,843.1 73.9 8,528.0 

Other products 192.6 0.3 97.1 0.5 95.5 

Total 56,039.6 100.0 18,734.5 100.0 37,305.1 

 
 
The data in Table 5 is presented graphically in Chart 1 and 2 below showing percentage 
contributions of product categories. 
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Figure 2: ICBT Exports and Imports by product and percentage share 
 

Chart 1: Exports by product and % Share
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From table 6 below, under informal exports for industrial products, new shoes had a contribution 
of 7.2 percent share of total exports, followed by Maize flour with 2.8 percent, then 
Bitenge/boutiques whose share stood at 2.2 percent of total exports. The used clothes (second 
hand clothes) ranked forth with a share of 1.7 percent share of total exports. Other exported 
industrial products that contributed significantly were Matresses, wheat flour, human medicine 
and petroleum jelly, soda and biscuits whose combine share stood at 7.0 percent of total exports.  
Each of the other items under the industrial products category had a share of less than 0.9 
percent.  The top ten industrial items in this category accounted for about 20 percent of the total 
foreign exchange earnings excluding sugar.  
 
A detailed performance of exports and imports by destination and origin, commodity and to some 
extent product type, and, share contribution is indicated in Tables 12 and 13 in Appendix I. 
 
The commonly traded agricultural commodities were Maize, Beans, Other grains, Bananas and 
Fish.  Foreign exchange earnings from Maize exported to Kenya are estimated at US$ 7.7 Million 
and from Beans estimated at US$ 7.2 Million, whereas foreign exchange earnings from exports 
of combined Industrial products are estimated at US$ 3.2 Million during the twenty weeks of 
monitoring period.  This corresponds with the import expenditure of approximately US$ 0.04 
million on Maize imports and US$ 0.005 million on Beans imports, whereas expenditure on 
imported Industrial products is estimated at US$ 11.9 Million during same period.  This suggests 
that Uganda registered a trade surplus on agricultural commodities compared to a trade deficit 
on industrial products with Kenya.   
 
The significance of the unofficial exports of Maize and Beans to Kenya has got food security and 
policy implications.  Studies (Ackello-Ogutu, 1997) have shown that compared to Kenya, Uganda 
has a comparative advantage in Maize and Beans production.  What is interesting to note is that 
despite the comparative advantage Uganda has over Kenya in production of maize and beans 
and their overwhelming demand, these food exports fetch low commodity prices at the border.  
Moreover, the eastern region districts often ran short of these food crops during off-season 
leading to starvation. 

Maize and beans
exports earned an
estimated US$ 15.5
million compared to
US$ 22.2 million earned
from exports of
industrial products
during the survey
period. 

 
A comparison of Maize, Beans and combined Industrial products reveals that foreign exchange 
earnings from Maize exported to all neighboring countries are estimated at US$ 8.1 Million and 
from Beans estimated at US$ 7.4 Million, which amounts to an estimated US$ 15.5 Million of 
foreign exchange earnings from the two food crops.  This compares with foreign exchange 
earnings from exports of industrial products estimated at US$ 22.2 Million during the monitoring 
period.  This corresponds with the import expenditure of approximately US$ 97,676 on Maize 
imports and US$ 588,836 on Beans imports, whereas the expenditure on imported industrial 
products is estimated at US$ 13.6 Million during the same period (refer to tables 16 and 17 in 
annex I).  
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A further look at individual commodity contribution in the three broad product categories, 
particularly other agricultural, industrial and other product categories helps in understanding the 
magnitude of goods under these categories. Tables 6 and 7 show the major exported and 
imported commodities from other agricultural products, industrial products and other products 
categories.  
 
Table 6: Major informal exports of industrial, other agricultural and the other products 

    

Item Value (Shs) US$ % Share 
Industrial Products    
Shoes 7,286,902,076 4,039,359 7.2 
Maize flour 2,898,286,340 1,594,572 2.8 
Bitenge/Boutiques 2,172,626,150 1,219,170 2.2 
Second Hand Clothes 1,661,599,625 927,749 1.7 
Wheat flour 1,245,219,430 688,303 1.2 
Mattresses 1,118,617,660 630,523 1.1 
Human medicine 1,078,800,598 586,152 1.0 
Petroleum jelly 937,660,775 516,099 0.9 
Soda 937,513,467 520,956 0.9 
Biscuits 873,903,843 478,094 0.9 
Other Agricultural Products    
Ground nuts 2,056,119,065 1,140,529 2.0 
Millet grains 1,752,028,950 996,815 1.8 
Sorghum grains 695,646,570 393,956 0.7 
Potatoes 680,491,779 376,876 0.7 
Peas 671,419,700 375,737 0.7 
Eggs 647,461,510 360,541 0.6 
Soya beans 508,973,650 276,654 0.5 
Oranges 498,568,530 273,437 0.5 
Pineapples 448,017,691 249,639 0.4 
Tomatoes 435,045,977 242,819 0.4 
Cattle 366,016,200 204,968 0.4 
Rice 308,543,975 170,721 0.3 
Mangoes 254,298,630 144,274 0.3 
Onions 215,473,410 120,172 0.2 
Other Products    
Crude salt 155,307,725 87,573 0.2 
Charcoal 87,059,325 50,024 0.1 

 
Table 6 shows major commodities exported broken down per category whose contribution to 
total informal export trade were found significant to be highlighted.  
  
The major commodities under industrial products category that were informally exported are New 
shoes whose earnings stood at US$ 4.0 million, followed by maize flour with US$ 1.6 million, 
Boutiques (Bitenge) accounted for US$ 1.2 million then Second Hand Clothes accounted for US$ 
0.9 million and wheat flour earned US$ 0.7 million. 
 
The other Agricultural products that featured prominently under informal export sector were 
Ground nuts, Millet grains, and Sorghum grains whose earnings stood at US$1.1 million, 1.0 
million and 0.4 million respectfully.  Under Other products, which consists of mainly natural 
resources had a combined earnings estimated at US$0.2 Million. These included Honey, Crude 
salt, Firewood and charcoal as highlighted in the above table.  
 
Most of the industrial exports under informal trade arrangement were re-exports.  Re-exports are 
imports that are exported without much value addition according to prevailing COMESA Rules Of 
Origin. Domestically produced goods may include imported goods that are further worked on with 
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significant value addition as per set Rules of Origin (ROO).  The ROO normally specify a certain 
percentage of value added to a product in order for a good/commodity to qualify as originating 
from an economy. 

 
Table 7: Major informal Imports of Industrial, Other agricultural and the other products 

 
Item Value (Shs) US$ % Share 
Industrial Products    
Polythene bags 9,663,425,400         5,290,794  28.2 
Second hand clothes 2,489,822,670         1,385,153  7.4 
Cooking oil/fat 1,620,807,356           906,576  4.8 
Cassava flour  657,363,450           370,550  2.0 
Dresses 636,319,497           344,646  1.8 
Soap 496,556,076           281,106  1.5 
Sugar 446,646,325           249,842  1.3 
Diesel/petrol 315,011,896           174,181  0.9 
Juice 312,187,398           176,661  0.9 
Sauce pans 288,503,745           160,469  0.9 
Bread 286,487,300           159,796  0.9 
Paraffin 278,058,645           155,458  0.8 
Mattresses 267,699,725           149,033  0.8 
Timber 267,222,600           147,097  0.8 
 Other Agricultural Commodities     
 Coffee (un processed)  2,914,662,995         1,625,659  8.7 
 Cassava  688,575,760           388,067  2.1 
 Ground nuts  493,749,580           281,496  1.5 
 Potatoes  378,562,946           212,822  1.1 
Passion fruits  362,051,000           201,388  1.1 
Rice  269,871,149           151,800  0.8 
Sorghum grains  156,903,230             88,756  0.5 
Irish potatoes  139,908,500             76,066  0.4 
Avocadoes  115,985,680             66,729  0.4 
 Chicken  114,411,271             64,517  0.3 
Other Products      
Charcoal       89,827,310              51,592  0.3 
Fire wood       29,577,730              16,400  0.1 
Honey       18,120,000                9,848  0.1 

 
 
The key findings from the survey in table 7 above indicate that Coffee was the main informal 
imported product under other agricultural products accounting for 8.7 (US$1.6 million) percent 
share of total expenditure on informal imports.  Most of the coffee imports originated from DRC 
through Mpondwe, Paidha and Busia customs post due to readily available market and 
competitive prices offered for the crop in Uganda. Some other coffee also originated from Kenya 
and Tanzania through Busia and Mutukula customs stations respectively.     
 
The major imports under industrial products category, were polythene bags (cafera) and Second 
hand clothes whose share to total imports bill stood at 28.2 percent (US$5.3 million) and 7.4 
percent respectively. The other prominent products in this category that took a significant share 
of the imports bill were cooking oil/fat (4.8 percent), cassava flour (2.0 percent), Soap (includes 
washing, bathing and detergent soap) contributing 1.5 percent, and fuel (diesel and Petrol) 
accounting for nearly 1 percent. The rest of the products contributed below 0.8 percent share 
individually to total imports bill during the period under review.  
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3.2 Unit values of selected items  
 
This section compares the unit values of selected agricultural commodities under the official and 
unofficial (unrecorded) trading arrangements.  The selected commodities are Maize, Beans and 
Fish.  It explains the financial position in which the actors in informal cross border trade are 
placed compared to those engaged in formal or official trade of agricultural products between 
Uganda’s neighbours. 
 
Table 8 below shows computed unit values of Maize, Beans and Fish exported to Uganda’s 
neighbours during the 20 weeks period in months of August and September 2004, and, 
February, March, May, June, September, October, November and December 2005 from informal 
and formal trading arrangements.  The unit values of the three commodities are lower for 
informal trade as compared to official trade.  This means that the prices fetched by similar 
commodities under two trading arrangements vary to the advantage of those transacting in the 
official trade.  Not withstanding quality considerations of the crops exported under informal 
trading arrangement, and attendant overhead costs incurred (storage, transport, financing, etc) 
involved under official trade, this is a worrying situation considering that the magnitude of 
informal trade is big.  Moreover, the people involved in informal trade are the poor ones who live 
near the borders. 

Informal trade exports
fetch lower prices
compared to exports
through official trade. 

 
Table 8: Unit values of selected food crops exported under informal and formal trade (in UShs) 

 
Country of destination Commodity (Unit in 

Kgs) 
Informal Unit Value 

(Shs) 
Formal Unit Value 

(Shs) 

DR Congo Maize 319 494 
 Beans 532 729 
 Fish 2,310 1,660 
Kenya Maize 262 367 
 Beans 815 405 
 Fish 2,049 4,394 
Rwanda Maize 367 430 
 Beans 576 659 
 Fish 1,206 - 
Sudan Maize 477 707 
 Beans 634 1,015 
 Fish 1,556 4,856 
Tanzania Maize 215 165 
 Beans 457 554 
 Fish 3,213 - 
Overall    
 Maize 328 433 
 Beans 603 672 
 Fish 2,067 2,182 

- Means that figures for formal trade are not available. 
 
Source of formal figures is external trade statistics database from UBOS covering official trade for the month of August 
and September 2004, and, February, march, May. June September, October, November and December 2005 
 
Exports of Maize to Rwanda and Sudan fetch higher prices compared to those destined to Kenya 
and DR Congo under informal trade.  This implies that Rwanda and Sudan offers better market 
opportunities for Maize traded under informal arrangement than DR Congo and Kenya, whose 
unit values are close.  For instance, whereas one kilogram of Maize destined to Rwanda earned 
Shs.367, DR Congo offered Uganda shillings 319 per kilogram whereas Kenya paid only Uganda 
shillings 262 per kilogram. Meanwhile Beans destined to Kenya fetched the highest unit value of 
Uganda shilling 815, followed by Sudan whose unit value stood at Shs.634, then Rwanda with 
Shs.576 and the least was Shs.457 from Tanzania.  Fish on the other hand attracted favourable 
prices per kilogram under formal trade for all the countries except DR Congo. Fish exported to 
Kenya under formal trade is priced twice as much per kilogram compared to fish exported 
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informally. Overall, fish exports to Tanzania under informal trade fetched the highest price per 
kilogram of Shs.3,213, while the least price of Shs.1,206 was paid by Rwanda during the period 
under review.   
 
Unit values for fish between Uganda on one hand, and, Tanzania on the other have not been 
compared due to nonexisting data from official trading arrangement.  However, there is no 
reason to believe that the pattern observed from the other countries will significantly vary from 
Tanzania pricing behaviour. 
 
3.3 Trade flows by border station 
 
This part discusses the trade flows; exports and imports for each border station covered during 
the survey period of two weeks each month for ten months between August 2004 and December 
2005. The aggregate trade flow data are shown in Table 9 indicating exports and imports.  The 
figures of exports and imports by border station; commodity type, quantity and value are shown 
in Tables 14 and 15 of Appendix I.   
 
Among the border posts monitored, Busia emerged as the busiest station taking the highest 
percentage share of 42.7 percent and 45.3 percent for exports and imports respectively. Most of 
the exported products through Busia were agricultural commodities like maize, beans, potatoes 
and millet.  
          
Mpondwe along DRC border ranked second with a share of 25.1 percent of total exports and 
10.6 percent of total imports. Malaba come third, after Mpondwe with a share of 7.8 percent and 
19.9 percent for exports and imports respectively. Paidha ranked fourth with the imports share of 
9.3 percent, while the exports share was only 2.2 percent. The other stations that recorded 
significant informal trade flows were Bunagana, Oraba, Lia/Odramachaku and Katuna.    

 
Table 9: Informal Exports and Imports by Border station, value and percentage share 

 
Station Exports (US$) % Share Imports (US$) % Share 

BUSIA 23,931,245  42.7  8,490,327  45.3  
MPONDWE 14,048,833  25.1  1,992,246  10.6  
MALABA 4,346,699  7.8  3,719,971  19.9  
BUNAGANA 3,574,913  6.4  583,449  3.1  
ORABA 2,594,160  4.6  227,666  1.2  
KATUNA 1,617,130  2.9  149,814  0.8  
ODRAMACHAKU/LIA 1,408,957  2.5  636,895  3.4  
PAIDHA 1,216,180  2.2  1,736,035  9.3  
SUAM RIVER 842,075  1.5  341,617  1.8  
MUTUKULA 759,704  1.4  223,240  1.2  
LWAKHAKHA 620,880  1.1  395,518  2.1  
MIRAMA RIVER 475,036  0.8  61,084  0.3  
VVURA 347,881  0.6  139,227  0.7  
ISHASHA RIVER 255,892  0.5  37,400  0.2  

 
The key findings of this survey revealed that 86.6 percent of informal exports went through Busia, 
Malaba, Mpondwe, and Bunagana border stations.  Following the return of security in the 
Southern Sudan, there have been unprecedented informal trade transactions through Oraba (4.6 
percent) border post. Also, over 85 percent of informal imports went through four border stations 
of Busia, Malaba along the Kenya border, and, Mpondwe and Paidha along the DRC border.  
These findings are similar to those observed in phase I pilot survey carried out between October 
2004 and January 2005. 

 
The figures in Table 9 are also cartographically presented, showing aggregate trade flows at 
each border station that was monitored during the survey period. The map of Uganda that shows 
the trade flows, in bar chart per each border station is in the next page.  The bar charts indicate 
the exports in purple colour and imports in green colour per border station monitored. 
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 3.4 Modes of Transport  
 
The commonest modes of transport used to convey unrecorded trade merchandise are Bicycles, 
Head/Hand and Vehicles, accounting for 92.4 percent of exports and 91.2 percent of imports.  
The bicycle was main means of transport under informal trade transaction, taking the highest 
percentage share of 46.0 percent of exports and 17.4 percent of imports transacted under 
informal trade for period under review.  

Bicycles and
head/hand are the
commonest modes of
transport under the
informal trade
arrangement, as
compared to vehicles
under official trade 

   
Head/Hand conveyed goods worth a share of 10.3 percent of exports and 52.3 percent of 
imports.  Motor vehicles ranked third in conveyance of goods with a share of 36.1 percent of 
exports and 21.5 percent of imports.  Motor vehicles were a common mode of transport in Oraba 
and Mpondwe border posts. Push Carts came fourth a means of conveyance taking a share of 
6.3 percent of exports and 1.4 percent of imports.  
 
Wheel Chairs, commonly used by people with disabilities followed with a share of 6.6 percent of 
imports and 0.6 percent of exports.  This suggests that people with disabilities are more engaged 
(interested) in aiding smugglers to import industrial goods that account for 6.5 percent of all total 
imports, as compared to only 0.1 percent of agricultural imports- which may be of lower values 
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than industrial products.  In so doing, they strategically position themselves to maximize earnings 
from transportation of imported goods. 
 

 
Wheel chair used for transporting informal imports at Busia border post 

 
Meanwhile others modes of transport which include animals like donkeys contributed 0.6 
percentage share of exports and 0.9 percent of imports transacted under informal arrangement 
for the period stated. 
 
The results are indicated in Table 10 below are not surprising considering the nature of informal 
cross border transactions, which cross the international borders in small quantities.   
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Table 10: Modes of transport; Value and Percentage Share of Exports and Imports 
 

 Mode Product 
Exports 

(000’) US$ % share 
Imports 

(000’) US$ % share 

Head/Hand All products 5,789.7 10.30 9,790.5  52.3 
  Agricultural products 1,645.8 2.94 529.5 2.8 

  Inductrial Products 4,124.7 7.36 9,239.4  49.3 
  Other products 19.6 0.03 21.6  0.1 

Bicycles All products 25,787.7 46.00 3,255.5  17.4 
  Agricultural products 21,345.1 38.09 1,244.4  6.6 

  Inductrial Products 4,392.8 7.84 1,983.5  10.6 
  Other products 49.8 0.09 27.6  0.1 

Push Carts All products 3,540.6 6.30 261.6  1.4 
  Agricultural products 3,126.5 5.58 144.4  0.8 

  Inductrial Products 403.3 0.72 116.2  0.6 
  Other products 10.7 0.02 1.0  0.0 

Vehicles All products 20,253.7 36.10 4,024.7  21.5 
  Agricultural products 7,233.0 12.91 2,739.2  14.6 

  Inductrial Products 12,939.9 23.09 1,239.2  6.6 
  Other products 80.9 0.14 46.3  0.2 

Wheel Chairs All products 326.8 0.60 1,240.2  6.6 
  Agricultural products 60.1 0.11 28.0  0.1 

  Inductrial Products 266.6 0.48 1,212.2  6.5 
  Other products 0.1 0.00 0.1  0.0 

Others All products 341.0 0.60 161.9  0.9 
  Agricultural products 65.4 0.12 108.8  0.6 
  Inductrial Products 244.2 0.44 52.6  0.3 

  Other products 31.5 0.06 0.5  0.0 

Total   56,039.6 100.00 18,734.5  100.0 
- Means percentage shares are close to zero and hence negligible. 
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CHAPTER FOUR 
 
 

UPRATED SURVEY RESULTS  
 
 
4.1 Up-rated estimates 
 
Table 11 shows the aggregate of unofficial trade figures between Uganda and her neighbours 
computed from the up rating model.  Equation (2) gives estimates of total value of exports and 
imports for combined industrial and other products and equation (5) gives estimates of total value 
of exports and imports for agricultural products (including other agricultural) while equation (6) 
gives estimates of total value of exports and imports for all the products (industrial products, 
other products and agricultural products) that passed through the routes near the monitored 
border stations during the survey period between August 2004 and December 2005.  It should be 
understood that the average monthly exchange rates over the 10 months period was used to 
cater for exchange rate fluctuations during the monitoring periods. 
 
Equation (7) gives aggregated unofficial trade figures (estimated overall) that are comparable to 
official (recorded) trade figures.  These figures may be used to improve on the external trade 
statistics, national accounts and balance of payment statistics.  The big magnitude of informal 
exports suggests that there is a huge trade potential between Uganda and her neighbours that 
was not acknowledged by trade policy makers.   
 
Table 11(a): Estimated Exports, Imports and Trade balances per Product category with Neighbours 

 
Product Category Exports         

(‘000 US$) 
Imports 

(‘000 US$) 
Net balance 
(‘000 US$) 

Agricultural products 72,407.8 10,378.9 62,028.9 

Industrial  & Other products    49,121.7 30,265.7 18,865.0 

Other near by crossing points (combined) 40,488.9 13,537.5 26,951.4 

Estimated Informal Overall 162,018.4 54,173.1 107,845.3 
Recorded (official) with neighbours 189,754.6 432,454.6 (242,690.0) 
Recorded (official) with all countries 810,892.0 2,054,137.0 (1,243,245.0) 

Source: Figures for recorded trade are from UBOS external trade statistics database covering August and September in 
2004, and, February, March, May, June, September, October, November and December in 2005 as compiled from official 
sources.  The up rated figures refer to the same period  

 
The overall up rated estimates for exports and imports for the entire period of 10 months stood at 
US$162.0 million and US$54.2 million respectively. During this period, exports of agricultural 
products fetched US$72.4 million, while industrial and other products combined fetched US$49.1 
million. Imports for industrial and other products were estimated at US$30.3 million, while 
agricultural products accounted for US$10.4 million. Other estimates based on other crossing 
footpaths or “panyas” put exports and imports at US$19.5 million and US$5.8 million 
respectively.  
 
A comparison of the estimated informal and official trade figures show that informal exports 
amount to 85.3 percent of the official exports to the five neighbouring countries whereas informal 
imports amount to only 12.5 percent of official imports.  The overall informal exports as 
proportion of formal exports to the entire world accounted for 20 percent, while imports were 2.6 
percent. This indicates the good performance of informal export sector, whose earning could 
further be improved through value addition. The low percentage levels of informal imports, 
estimated at 2.6 percent of overall imports suggest that most of the imports are declared at 
Customs as a result of the anti-smuggling efforts by Special Revenue Protection Service 
Unofficial exports to
neighboring 
countries are
estimated to be 85.3
percent of official
exports while
unofficial imports are
estimated to be 12.5
percent of official
imports
operating along the Ugandan borders.  
 
There was a trade surplus estimated at US$107.8 Million under informal trading arrangements 
compared to a trade deficit of US$242.7 Million under formal trade with the neigbouring 
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countries.  In view of this, the current account of the balance of payment will have to be revised 
to reflect these informal estimates.    
 
The tax revenue loss arising from the estimated US$54.2 Million of informal imports during the 
ten months of the survey is estimated to be US$ 10.1 Million.  This figure is computed using the 
duty rate of 4 percent (the existing COMESA rate) and VAT rate of 18 percent. This estimated 
tax revenue loss must be interpreted cautiously.  The government’s objective of maximizing 
revenue collections may be a short term concern on informal trade, but is not desirable in the 
long term because, this will impede the efficiency in production that could be realized through 
increased trade. 

 
  4.2  Estimated Monthly flows for 2005 
 

Table 11(b): 2005 Estimated Monthly Informal and formal Imports and Exports (000’ US$) 
 

Flow   Jan   Feb   Mar   Apr  May  Jun   Jul   Aug  Sep   Oct   Nov   Dec  Total 

 Exports (Informal)  10,710 11,217 13,384 17,574 21,764 13,246 13,753 14,829 15,905 20,624 20,336 26,963 200,307 

 Exports (formal)  60,674 59,718 67,547 70,173 75,062 75,058 72,252 67,854 60,660 66,628 67,649 67,617 810,892 

 Total Exports  71,384 70,935 80,931 87,747 96,826 88,304 86,005 82,683 76,565 87,252 87,985 94,580 1,011,199 

 Imports Informal)  5,275 5,018 3,851 4,433 5,016 3,987 3,730 3,748 3,767 6,740 7,317 12,989 65,872 

 Imports Informal)  165,821 141,648 150,190 160,948 167,641 177,241 164,331 183,294 201,580 184,972 175,890 180,582 2,054,137 

 Total Imports  171,096 146,665 154,041 165,381 172,658 181,228 168,061 187,042 205,347 191,712 183,208 193,571 2,120,009 

 
During the year 2005, the informal export sector earnings were estimated at US$200.3 million 
while the informal imports amounted US$65.9 million. Meanwhile official/formal export earnings 
stood at US$810.9 million and the expenditure on Imports were US$2.054 billion. Overall, the 
export earnings from both trading arrangements fetched the country US$1.01 billion against the 
import bill of US$2.12 billion, resulting in a trade deficit of US$1.11 billion. Through out the year 
2005, the informal trade sector recorded a trade surplus of US$134.4 million.  

Uganda’s export
earnings reached
US$ 1.01 billion
during 2005  

 
Table 11 (c): 2005 estimated exports and imports by country and trade balance (000' US$) 
 Country  Exports Imports Total Trade Trade Balance 
 DR Congo  73,964 19,550 93,513                54,414  
 Kenya  107,042 44,214 151,256                62,828  
 Rwanda  7,340 681 8,021                  6,659  
 Sudan  9,119 820 9,939                  8,300  
 Tanzania  2,842 607 3,449                  2,235  
 Total 200,307 65,872 266,178              134,435  

 
In 2005, Uganda earned US$200.3 million from informal exports with a corresponding import 
expenditure estimated at US$65.9 million.  Kenya and DR Congo were the main destinations of 
Uganda’s exports. Overall, Uganda experienced a trade surplus estimated at US$134.4 million.  
 
Among Uganda’s neigbhours, Kenya was the main informal trading partner with total informal 
trade estimated at US$151.3 million and a trade surplus of US$62.8 million.  Democratic 
Republic of Congo is ranked second with total informal trade estimated at US$93.5 million and a 
trade surplus estimated at US$54.4 Million, followed by Sudan whose total informal trade stood 
at US$9.9 million with a trade surplus of US$8.3 Million. 
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CHAPTER FIVE 
 
 

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
This Chapter discusses the problems encountered during the survey, gives the summary of the 
findings of the survey and prescribes policy recommendations.  It is necessary to highlight survey 
problems in order to provide a lesson for future similar surveys.   
 
5.1 Problems encountered during the survey 
 
A little mention on the problems encountered during the survey is important for future survey 
planning.  The problems are divided into two categories, one of technical and the other of 
administrative nature.  The following are some of technical problems encountered during the 
survey: 
 

i) Concealment of goods including repackaging made it difficult for enumerators to know 
which goods were being transacted. 

ii) There was a problem of quantification and valuation of goods crossing in bulk. The 
example of a large bundle of sisal ropes mixed with other items and one of sugar canes 
can be sighted here. 

iii) The wide stretch and the porous border crossings particularly in Mutukula, Busia, Paidha 
and Katuna border stations made it difficult for enumerators to effectively observe the 
transactions. 

 
The administrative problems encountered range from limited number of fieldworkers to 
adequately and effectively monitor the sampled borders, inadequate logistics (transport and fuel) 
for fieldwork supervision and poor communication network in some border areas, particularly 
Mirama hills, Suam and Ishasha river border stations. 
 
5.2 Summary of the findings 
 
The main findings of the survey are as follows: 
 
1) Informal cross border trade activities between Uganda and her neighbours are significant.  

They involve transaction of large amounts of both agricultural and industrial products. 
2) Uganda registered an overall trade surplus estimated at US$ 37.5 Million on informal trade 

activities during the 20-week period monitored for ten months. After up rating, the trade 
surplus is estimated at US$ 107.8 Million for the ten months of border monitoring. 

3) There exists a high variation in the official export statistics with respect to the traded 
commodities.  Informal exports accounted for 85.3 percent of the official/recorded exports, 
and 12.5 percent of official imports with the five-neigbouring countries. 

4)  Uganda is mainly an exporter of foodstuff (mainly maize and beans) and the biggest 
recipient being Kenya. DRC and Rwanda come next to Kenya in being the next biggest 
importers of Uganda’s agricultural products. 

5) DR Congo is the leading importer of industrial products from Uganda.  A significant 
proportion of industrial products exported to neighbouring countries are re-exports.  Further 
investigations into the magnitude of re-exports should be done to underpin exact 
magnitude.  

6) Gains from informal trade include provision of both agricultural and industrial products that 
would otherwise be unavailable to countries involved in informal cross border trade.  The 
unit prices offered to informal exports are much lower than under official trading 
arrangement and policy makers have got to be cautious about widespread poverty and 
increasing disparities in price distortions which may undermine the gains for trade 
liberalization. 

7) Informal trade plays an important food security role in moving food from surplus to deficit 
areas and provides income and employment to those involved in it. Transporters and 
traders including moneychangers have benefited immensely from this trade, and should be 
targeted as a tool for poverty eradication for border residents.   
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8) The prime determinants of the magnitude of informal cross border trade activities are intra-
regional trade policies and weather for agricultural commodities.  Other factors include 
comparative advantage prevailing in production of commodities being traded and demand 
factors of the importing countries. 

9) Bicycles and head/hand are the commonest mode of transport used in informal cross 
border trade activities.   

10) The biggest bulk of informal cross border trade is concentrated at Busia and Malaba border 
stations along Uganda-Kenya border, and, Mpondwe and Paidha border station along DR 
Congo. 

 
5.3  Policy Implications 

    
Food Security 

 
Long-term food security requires sustained production increases and access to international 
markets.  Trade liberalization for agricultural products may contribute to greater price stability in 
international markets and may make it easier for low income countries to import food when 
domestic production is adversely affected, thereby improving the security of food supplies.  There 
is a continuous need to record ICBT transactions to establish the magnitude and direction of flow 
of trade in agricultural products especially food items. 

 
Government Revenue loss 

 
Import duties are a major source of revenue to government. Although participants engaged in 
formal trade pay such taxes, one of the key characteristics of informal cross-border trade is its 
ability to evade taxes. The tax evasion aspects of informal cross-border trade lie at the heart of 
the high tax charges, which provide ample incentives for engaging in informal trading. Therefore, 
reforms are needed in reducing the tariff levels and non-tariff barriers together with rationalizing 
entry requirements into formal trading, if the government is to attract more entrepreneurs into the 
formal trade sector earn revenue.  

 
Income and Employment generation  

 
The informal cross-border trade has aspects of income and employment generation for 
transactors. There are a number of persons employed as traders, transporters, brokers and 
money changers, serving the local communities and businesses across the borders.  The PEAP 
should target Informal trade activities as a tool for poverty eradication for the border communities 
by organizing them into groups to access credit and put in place quality control measures to 
ensure export of high quality products that are competitive in regional markets.  

 
5.4 Conclusion and Recommendations  
 
The pilot and the main survey results confirmed that there is a significant amount of informal 
cross border trade activities along Uganda borders.  The magnitude of informal cross border 
trade is enormous but goes on in the economies of the six countries without being officially 
recognized.  The size of the informal trade figures reported in this survey suggests that the 
countries in the region depend on each other more than has been known.  The national and 
regional trade and national accounts figures have largely been incomplete without the inclusion 
of informal trade component. 
 
The figures complied therefore should form a basis for revision of National Accounts Statistics, 
External Trade Statistics and the Current Account of Balance of Payment Statistics for the period 
under review.  However, for proper realistic estimates to be generated, continuous monitoring for 
12 months period to capture seasonal variations is highly recommended. 
 
The survey further concludes that a large trade potential exists between Uganda and her 
neighbours and deepening trade liberalization, with more appropriate national and regional trade 
policies will enhance the realization of this potential. Emphasis should be given to elimination of 
trade obstacles particularly non-tariff barriers to enhance intra-regional trade to boost the welfare 
of individuals involved.  Also, informal trade could be formalized where goods are declared under 
the COMESA Simplified Trade Regime (STR) initiative being advocated by COMESA.  If regional 
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integration is to achieve its objectives, governments of the region must put enabling environment 
that will facilitate a larger role to be played by private sector. 
 
Since most Ugandan products being traded are raw materials, their price competitiveness in 
regional and international markets is undermined. There are no proper quality control measures 
or standards followed under informal trade, leading to low prices. Empirical evidence from both 
pilot and main survey results show that, formal traders earn much more per unit compared to 
their informal counterparts. There is need therefore to protect farmers/traders from being 
exploited under informal trade arrangement by forming cooperatives to bargain for favourable 
prices, and encouraging agro-processing to add value on raw materials to earn better prices.   
 
Further more, establishing food silos at border posts to purchase agricultural commodities in bulk 
during bumper harvest would protect traders/farmers from price volatility and solve their storage 
problems.  
 
The drive towards export diversification has largely focused on formal trade and overseas 
markets. This study has shown that export diversification policies should also focus on informal 
trade and regional markets which may have substantial potential for absorbing a wide range of 
agricultural and non-agricultural commodities, including those commodities that have been 
traditionally exported to overseas markets. 

 
The fiscal and trade policy differences within the region are the main thrust to informal trade 
activities and smuggling due to price differences on goods. Regional states are encouraged to 
harmonize their policies in order to curb the adverse effects of ICBT activities on their 
economies. The long-term benefit of this would be increased revenue to government, and 
reduced inflows of goods that are likely to threaten domestic industries. 

 
The existing collaboration and resource pooling between UBOS and BOU in executing ICBT 
survey should continue. The two institutions should source funds to finance the existing budget 
gap to ensure that the ICBT monitoring is done on permanent and sustainable basis.  

 
The collaborating partners seek continued cooperation and financial assistance from 
Government of Uganda and development partners like United Nations Statistics Department 
(UNSD) through the UNDP, the World Bank and International Monetary Fund (the IMF), the 
European Union (EU), the United States Agency for International Developments (USAID) and 
regional bodies particularly the East African Community (EAC) and the Common Market for 
Eastern and Southern Africa (COMESA) in the implementation of this initiative.  The data 
generated by this project will continue to be shared with stakeholders and will contribute to 
improvement on Balance of Payment statistics, National Accounts and also inform trade policy 
formulation. 
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APPENDEX I 
 

Table 12: ICBT Exports by Destination, commodity type and Value (UShs & US$) 
   

Country Commodity Unit Quantity Value (Shs) US$ % Share 

DR Congo Maize  Kg 67,183 21,414,455 12,006 0.0 

  Beans Kg 93,441 49,746,305 27,703 0.0 

  Sugar Kg 13,731 15,722,925 8,848 0.0 

  Other Grains Kg 59,629 45,366,930 25,190 0.0 

  Bananas Kg 30,577 8,465,690 4,804 0.0 

  Other Agricultural Commodities Multiple 791,703 1,073,515,077 599,799 1.1 

  Fish Kg 5,718,408 13,210,468,850 7,350,300 13.1 

  Industrial Products Multiple 13,479,358 23,120,523,475 12,714,610 22.7 

  Other Products Multiple 1,557,706 187,145,550 105,927 0.2 

Kenya Maize  Kg 52,195,291 13,660,955,258 7,717,952 13.8 

  Beans Kg 15,741,877 12,832,736,070 7,202,421 12.9 

  Sugar Kg 132,321 182,525,700 103,151 0.2 

  Other Grains Kg 5,403,467 2,532,495,145 1,437,102 2.6 

  Bananas Kg 3,521,866 2,778,149,730 1,549,127 2.8 

  Other Agricultural Commodities Multiple 6,606,693 5,849,006,791 3,247,924 5.8 

  Fish Kg 2,102,787 4,308,368,950 2,394,577 4.3 

  Industrial Products Multiple 10,828,113 10,845,547,704 6,037,230 10.8 

  Other Products Multiple 555,880 90,237,813 51,412 0.1 

Rwanda Maize  Kg 514,692 189,002,760 102,769 0.2 

  Beans Kg 321,055 185,047,200 101,164 0.2 

  Sugar Kg 44,590 63,744,350 35,786 0.1 

  Other Grains Kg 151,028 125,821,120 69,748 0.1 

  Bananas Kg 1,582,720 430,047,692 243,937 0.4 

  Other Agricultural Commodities Multiple 1,860,646 903,719,700 505,062 0.9 

  Fish Kg 3,187 3,843,400 2,093 0.0 

  Industrial Products Multiple 3,089,932 1,820,868,479 1,012,668 1.8 

  Other Products Multiple 264,687 34,031,615 18,941 0.0 

Sudan Maize  Kg 207,136 98,767,475 53,777 0.1 

  Beans Kg 102,171 64,726,400 35,922 0.1 

  Sugar Kg 51,105 69,472,222 38,911 0.1 

  Other Grains Kg 52,947 55,869,800 31,333 0.1 

  Bananas Kg 16,269 7,325,080 3,993 0.0 

  Other Agricultural Commodities Multiple 926,905 548,591,399 300,056 0.5 

  Fish Kg 222,320 345,835,550 192,532 0.3 

  Industrial Products Multiple 1,826,166 3,445,790,244 1,926,239 3.4 

  Other Products Multiple 67,627 26,449,380 14,866 0.0 

Tanzania Maize  Kg 1,964,746 421,546,650 227,580 0.4 

  Beans Kg 120,846 55,254,650 30,086 0.1 

  Sugar Kg 846 1,213,400 675 0.0 

  Other Grains Kg 1,460 1,421,500 812 0.0 

  Bananas Kg 6,881 1,194,265 677 0.0 

  Other Agricultural Commodities Multiple 8,960 8,499,137 4,821 0.0 

  Fish Kg 338 1,086,000 626 0.0 

  Industrial Products Multiple 230,807 871,759,965 493,001 0.9 

  Other Products Multiple 1,536 2,492,350 1,427 0.0 

Total     100,595,814,201 56,039,584 100.0 
 

Note: Quantity of measure for Maize, Beans, Sugar, Other grains, Bananas and Fish are in Kilograms, for 
Industrial products, other agricultural products, and, other products are in multiple measures (e.g 
Kgs, Nos, bundles, etc) 
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Table 13: ICBT Imports by Origin, commodity type and Value (UShs & US$) 
 

Country Commodity Init Quantity Value (Shs)  US$ % Share 
DR Congo Maize  Kg 255,835          61,542,060            34,690           0.2  
  Beans Kg 2,097,309        822,622,590          468,053           2.5  
  Sugar Kg 112,623          47,754,750            26,216           0.1  
  Other Grains Kg 527,623        201,147,430          112,489           0.6  
  Bananas Kg 2,837,726        827,056,935          466,390           2.5  
  Other Agricultural Commodities Multiple 8,295,768     4,096,687,080       2,285,533         12.2  
  Fish Kg 117,454          92,115,100            51,754           0.3  
  Industrial Products Multiple 3,624,895     2,746,619,707       1,544,277           8.2  
  Other Products Multiple 396,754          74,745,000            42,133           0.2  
Kenya Maize  Kg 510,205          81,838,805            45,903           0.2  
  Beans Kg 31,619          10,764,300              5,927           0.0  
  Sugar Kg 329,145        355,056,925          199,311           1.1  
  Other Grains Kg 153,386          90,180,900            50,148           0.3  
  Bananas Kg 177,743          74,179,900            40,013           0.2  
  Other Agricultural Commodities Multiple 2,601,526     1,304,256,662          726,152           3.9  
  Fish Kg 37,665          72,482,100            40,985           0.2  
  Industrial Products Multiple 18,866,764    21,556,190,311      11,904,547         63.5  
  Other Products Multiple 577,757          49,948,115            28,164           0.2  
Rwanda Maize  Kg 5,420            1,858,500              1,058           0.0  
  Beans Kg 212,806        104,208,990            59,206           0.3  
 Sugar Kg 18                     900                    0           0.0  
  Other Grains Kg 104,300          39,230,700            22,667           0.1  
  Bananas Kg 8,148            2,289,000              1,310           0.0  
  Other Agricultural Commodities Multiple 338,215        182,094,505          103,190           0.6  
  Fish Kg 254              332,200                192           0.0  
  Industrial Products Multiple 119,209          35,299,978            20,023           0.1  
  Other Products Multiple 36,368            5,674,350              3,251           0.0  
Sudan Maize  Kg 85,666          27,289,915            15,505           0.1  
  Beans Kg 3,054            1,511,800                847           0.0  
 Sugar Kg 2,818              140,900                  76           0.0  
  Other Grains Kg 52,803          22,474,600            12,916           0.1  
  Bananas Kg 19,416            4,051,295              2,251           0.0  
  Other Agricultural Commodities Multiple 315,474        242,771,593          138,972           0.7  
  Fish Kg 421              446,000                244           0.0  
  Industrial Products Multiple 270,997 62,244,275           34,608           0.2  
  Other Products Multiple 203,936 38,949,250           22,246           0.1  
Tanzania Maize  Kg 2,763 911,200               521           0.0  
  Beans Kg 74,098 43,002,550           24,802           0.1  
  Sugar Kg 51,014 47,176,350           26,139           0.1  
  Other Grains Kg 129,927 110,950,599           63,514           0.3  
  Bananas Kg 69,644 8,551,565             4,749           0.0  
  Other Agricultural Commodities Multiple 36,782 24,193,494           13,726           0.1  
  Fish Kg 491 1,033,500               590           0.0  
  Industrial Products Multiple 219,211 154,548,792           87,896           0.5  
  Other Products Multiple 11,672 2,258,425             1,304           0.0  

Total        33,728,683,895     18,734,490       100.0  
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Table 14: Exports by Customs Station, Commodity Type, Quantity and value (UShs & US$) 
Custom Station Commodity Quantity Value (Shs) US$ % Share 
Bunagana Maize  21,291 7,187,000 4,072 0.01 
 Beans 4,436 2,445,000 1,352 0.00 
 Sugar 2,532 3,577,400 2,013 0.00 
 Other Grains 12,089 13,031,980 7,201 0.01 
 Bananas 733 111,900 65 0.00 
 Other Agricultural Commodities 113,727 404,413,980 224,739 0.40 
 Fish 389,930 624,280,800 341,002 0.61 
 Industrial Products 2,005,328 5,269,659,908 2,906,337 5.19 
  Other Products 320,156 155,814,275 88,131 0.16 
Busia Maize  42,107,744 11,411,952,075 6,465,195 11.54 
 Beans 14,824,245 12,366,862,970 6,943,919 12.39 
 Sugar 115,746 161,159,300 91,154 0.16 
 Other Grains 4,916,372 2,283,905,384 1,298,821 2.32 
 Bananas 467,479 346,746,400 194,387 0.35 
 Other Agricultural Commodities 4,006,770 4,107,530,288 2,281,704 4.07 
 Fish 1,521,972 3,027,577,300 1,681,070 3.00 
 Industrial Products 9,284,278 8,848,483,558 4,938,312 8.81 
  Other Products 240,251 64,367,450 36,684 0.07 
Ishasha River Maize  24,569 7,585,500 4,197 0.01 
 Beans 871 504,600 284 0.00 
 Sugar 779 1,290,900 719 0.00 
 Other Grains 31,210 19,992,750 11,008 0.02 
 Bananas 9,657 2,653,150 1,520 0.00 
 Other Agricultural Commodities 25,971 86,380,700 48,348 0.09 
 Fish 76,517 134,206,250 76,629 0.14 
 Industrial Products 208,100 197,708,690 111,328 0.20 
  Other Products 20,208 3,221,100 1,858 0.00 
Katuna Maize  467,067 175,139,950 94,801 0.17 
 Beans 168,926 119,580,900 65,591 0.12 
 Sugar 38,501 54,943,950 30,814 0.05 
 Other Grains 111,546 106,989,500 59,231 0.11 
 Bananas 530,716 155,027,150 87,412 0.16 
 Other Agricultural Commodities 1,811,215 763,082,590 425,047 0.76 
 Fish 22 30,000 17 0.00 
 Industrial Products 2,542,638 1,521,010,310 845,534 1.51 
  Other Products 73,840 15,171,250 8,683 0.02 
Odramachaku/Lia Maize  3,351 1,111,800 632 0.00 
 Beans 7,110 4,934,000 2,780 0.00 
 Sugar 1,088 1,410,800 797 0.00 
 Other Grains 3,407 2,984,650 1,678 0.00 
 Bananas 568 356,200 193 0.00 
 Other Agricultural Commodities 63,850 47,985,180 26,762 0.05 
 Fish 253,109 498,623,200 278,134 0.50 
 Industrial Products 884,017 1,967,938,717 1,093,341 1.95 
  Other Products 3,568 8,080,250 4,640 0.01 
Lwakhakha Maize  1,423,853 266,952,158 147,353 0.26 
 Beans 611,905 283,734,900 155,809 0.28 
 Sugar 2,605 1,181,250 640 0.00 
 Other Grains 2,308 2,009,220 1,111 0.00 
 Bananas 826,041 393,852,610 219,596 0.39 
 Other Agricultural Commodities 107,768 72,122,193 39,715 0.07 
 Fish 5,249 6,942,500 3,855 0.01 
 Industrial Products 53,593 11,644,543 6,648 0.0 
  Other Products 7,528 3,037,500 1,747 0.0 
Malaba Maize  2,258,643 664,145,980 376,165 0.67 
 Beans 97,009 69,039,000 38,808 0.07 
 Sugar 7,490 11,032,450 6,214 0.01 
 Other Grains 481,783 243,084,661 135,231 0.24 
 Bananas 2,204,031 2,022,716,220 1,126,769 2.01 
 Other Agricultural Commodities 2,402,398 1,632,000,050 905,702 1.62 
 Fish 575,553 1,273,835,500 709,645 1.27 
 Industrial Products 1,322,130 1,883,667,493 1,036,840 1.85 
  Other Products 267,387 19,882,814 11,325 0.02 
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Table 14 Cont’d 

Custom Station Commodity Quantity Value (Shs) US$ % Share 
Mirama River Maize  47,625 13,862,810 7,968 0.01 
 Beans 152,129 65,466,300 35,572 0.06 
 Sugar 6,089 8,800,400 4,971 0.01 
 Other Grains 39,482 18,831,620 10,517 0.02 
 Bananas 1,052,004 275,020,542 156,525 0.28 
 Other Agricultural Commodities 49,432 140,637,110 80,015 0.14 
 Fish 3,165 3,813,400 2,076 0.00 
 Industrial Products 547,294 299,858,170 167,134 0.30 
 Other Products 190,847 18,860,365 10,258 0.02 
Mpondwe Maize  5,035 1,483,500 812 0.00 
 Beans 47,678 27,275,000 15,033 0.03 
 Sugar 5,000 3,430,000 1,870 0.00 
 Other Grains 6,760 4,074,000 2,280 0.00 
 Bananas 1,991 440,500 247 0.00 
 Other Agricultural Commodities 529,109 471,609,400 264,282 0.47 
 Fish 4,908,554 11,750,409,000 6,542,254 11.67 
 Industrial Products 9,632,618 13,195,827,525 7,215,465 12.88 
  Other Products 1,179,059 11,807,350 6,589 0.01 
Mutukula Maize  1,964,746 421,546,650 227,580 0.41 
 Beans 120,846 55,254,650 30,086 0.05 
 Sugar 846 1,213,400 675 0.00 
 Other Grains 1,460 1,421,500 812 0.00 
 Bananas 6,881 1,194,265 677 0.00 
 Other Agricultural Commodities 8,960 8,499,137 4,821 0.01 
 Fish 338 1,086,000 626 0.00 
 Industrial Products 230,807 871,759,965 493,001 0.88 
  Other Products 1,536 2,492,350 1,427 0.00 
Oraba Maize  207,112 98,761,475 53,774 0.10 
 Beans 102,089 64,692,400 35,903 0.06 
 Sugar 51,105 69,472,222 38,911 0.07 
 Other Grains 52,947 55,869,800 31,333 0.06 
 Bananas 15,552 7,176,980 3,912 0.01 
 Other Agricultural Commodities 920,864 543,291,599 297,182 0.53 
 Fish 222,320 345,835,550 192,532 0.34 
 Industrial Products 1,825,861 3,444,888,044 1,925,749 3.44 
  Other Products 67,607 26,443,380 14,863 0.03 
Paidha Maize  12,903 4,037,075 2,287 0.00 
 Beans 28,873 12,164,205 6,909 0.01 
 Sugar 3,920 5,411,225 3,105 0.01 
 Other Grains 4,130 2,929,350 1,668 0.00 
 Bananas 18,320 5,032,040 2,847 0.01 
 Other Agricultural Commodities 51,973 39,908,418 22,379 0.04 
 Fish 44,498 94,134,875 52,160 0.09 
 Industrial Products 627,073 2,008,737,461 1,121,608 2.00 
  Other Products 22,982 5,622,175 3,218 0.01 
Suam river Maize  6,405,051 1,317,905,045 729,240 1.30 
 Beans 208,719 113,099,200 63,886 0.11 
 Sugar 6,480 9,152,700 5,143 0.01 
 Other Grains 3,004 3,495,880 1,939 0.00 
 Bananas 24,315 14,834,500 8,376 0.01 
 Other Agricultural Commodities 89,757 37,354,260 20,803 0.04 
 Fish 13 13,650 8 0.00 
 Industrial Products 18,929 21,069,948 11,692 0.02 
  Other Products 11,665 1,711,575 988 0.00 
Vurra Maize  58 15,580 9 0.00 
 Beans 4,555 2,457,500 1,362 0.00 
 Sugar 413 602,600 344 0.00 
 Other Grains 2,033 2,354,200 1,356 0.00 
 Bananas 25 20,000 12 0.00 
 Other Agricultural Commodities 13,115 28,517,200 16,163 0.03 
 Fish 45,800 108,814,725 60,120 0.11 
 Industrial Products 122,526 481,553,375 267,020 0.48 
 Other Products 11,753 2,606,400 1,495 0.00 
Total   100,595,814,201 56,039,584  100.00  
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Table 15: Imports by Customs Station, Commodity Type, Quantity and value (UShs & US$) 
 
Custom Station Commodity Quantity Value (UShs) US$ % Share 
BUNAGANA Maize               97,112                         18,379,710                    10,202  0.05 

 Beans            278,193                       99,846,590                    56,951  0.30 

 Sugar             62,020                          4,013,300                       2,215  0.01 

 Other grains            328,541                        89,712,700                   50,223  0.27 

 Bananas            731,848                       93,956,540                    52,381  0.28 

 Other Agricultural Commodities           957,525                      194,281,580                  107,883  0.58 

 Fish            102,693                        69,317,850                     39,011  0.21 

 Industrial Products           789,437                    464,494,459                 258,053  1.38 

 Other Products             68,060                         11,789,000                       6,531  0.03 

BUSIA Maize            403,187                       33,553,900                    18,227  0.10 

 Beans 22,269 6,828,200 3,707 0.02 

 Sugar 149,652 150,870,000 84,184 0.45 

 Other grains              92,414                        57,706,100                    32,124  0.17 

 Bananas                2,864                             958,400                         539  0.00 

 Other Agricultural Commodities         1,801,293                      827,187,150                  457,214  2.44 

 Fish                  5,411                          11,519,900                      6,395  0.03 

 Industrial Products      13,395,988               14,340,506,704             7,887,793  42.10 

 Other Products                 1,203                             256,025                          145  0.00 

ISHASHA RIVER Maize              13,375                          4,017,000                      2,320  0.01 

 Beans               17,518                         9,853,200                      5,694  0.03 

 Sugar                      47                                61,300                            35  0.00 

 Other grains                9,784                          7,156,450                       4,123  0.02 

 Bananas                       81                               39,600                            23  0.00 

 Other Agricultural Commodities              45,415                       25,052,750                     14,417  0.08 

 Fish                 2,415                          2,201,350                       1,244  0.01 

 Industrial Products              18,884                         15,501,700                      8,696  0.05 

 Other Products                6,352                          1,469,225                         847  0.00 

KATUNA Maize                  1,621                             723,500                          418  0.00 

 Beans              39,314                        22,348,100                    12,559  0.07 

 Sugar                       18                                     900                              0  0.00 

 Other grains              92,919                       36,599,650                     21,144  0.11 

 Bananas                7,826                         2,248,740                       1,287  0.01 

 Other Agricultural Commodities           308,403                     165,453,350                   93,594  0.50 

 Fish                   209                             298,000                          173  0.00 

 Industrial Products            106,908                        30,678,710                    17,402  0.09 

 Other Products               36,117                         5,648,550                      3,236  0.02 

ODRAMACHAKU/LIA Maize              64,418                        13,243,750                      7,400  0.04 

 Beans             57,769                       25,903,000                    14,382  0.08 

 Sugar              45,012                        37,860,100                    20,719  0.11 

 Other grains            105,046                       58,444,800                   32,023  0.17 

 Bananas                2,676                             835,500                         455  0.00 

 Other Agricultural Commodities           604,094                     484,901,560                  272,981  1.46 

 Fish                    190                             340,000                          194  0.00 

 Industrial Products           435,443                    505,584,062                  280,281  1.50 

 Other Products              19,675                        15,409,200                       8,461  0.05 

LWAKHAKHA Maize              54,176                         16,731,400                      9,538  0.05 

 Beans                2,697                           1,045,150                         592  0.00 

 Sugar             33,038                        38,812,275                    22,010  0.12 

 Other grains                   903                             549,350                         308  0.00 

 Bananas                3,980                           1,122,350                         620  0.00 

 Other Agricultural Commodities           263,897                       82,443,527                   46,835  0.25 

 Fish                    146                              170,400                            96  0.00 

 Industrial Products          1,130,810                    562,074,492                  314,897  1.68 

 Other Products                5,050                            1,100,130                         623  0.00 

MALABA Maize             39,826                         13,124,500                      7,609  0.04 

 Beans                3,880                           1,541,850                         853  0.00 

 Sugar             141,259                      159,430,100                   89,768  0.48 

 Other grains              58,814                         31,170,050                    17,298  0.09 

 Bananas            170,588                        71,930,550                   38,759  0.21 

 Other Agricultural Commodities           509,095                     361,546,455                  203,515  1.09 

 Fish             27,553                        56,281,000                    31,985  0.17 

 Industrial Products       3,297,388                 5,965,763,596                 3,319,111  17.72 

 Other Products             76,760                          19,551,180                    11,073  0.06 

MIRAMA RIVER Maize 3,799 1,135,000 640 0.00 

 Beans 173,492 81,860,890 46,648 0.25 

 Other grains 11,381 2,631,050 1,523 0.01 

 Bananas 322 40,260 23 0.00 

 Other Agricultural Commodities 29,813 16,641,155 9,596 0.05 

 Fish 45 34,200 19 0.00 

 Industrial Products 12,301 4,621,268 2,621 0.01 
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Table 15 Cont’d 

Custom Station Commodity Quantity Value (UShs) US$ % Share 
 Other Products 251 25,800 15 0.00 

MPONDWE Maize 19,010 4,923,500 2,802 0.01 

 Beans 118,806 62,274,400 35,514 0.19 

 Sugar 2,648 2,176,350 1,189 0.01 

 Other grains 54,615 34,010,100 19,375 0.10 

 Bananas 1,917,936 661,752,150 373,663 1.99 

 Other Agricultural Commodities 1,811,687 1,346,287,840 758,411 4.05 

 Industrial Products 2,159,075 1,361,197,450 770,483 4.11 

 Other Products 348,707 54,290,450 30,809 0.16 

MUTUKULA Maize 2,763 911,200 521 0.00 

 Beans 74,098 43,002,550 24,802 0.13 

 Sugar 51,014 47,176,350 26,139 0.14 

 Other grains 129,927 110,950,599 63,514 0.34 

 Bananas 69,644 8,551,565 4,749 0.03 

 Other Agricultural Commodities 36,782 24,193,494 13,726 0.07 

 Fish 491 1,033,500 590 0.00 

 Industrial Products 219,211 154,548,792 87,896 0.47 

 Other Products 11,672 2,258,425 1,304 0.01 

ORABA Maize 85,666 27,289,915 15,505 0.08 

 Beans 3,054 1,511,800 847 0.00 

 Sugar 2,818 140,900 76 0.00 

 Other grains 52,803 22,474,600 12,916 0.07 

 Bananas 19,416 4,051,295 2,251 0.01 

 Other Agricultural Commodities 315,474 242,771,593 138,972 0.74 

 Fish 421 446,000 244 0.00 

 Industrial Products 270,997 62,244,275 34,608 0.18 

 Other Products 203,936 38,949,250 22,246 0.12 

PAIDHA Maize 48,581 14,957,050 8,524 0.05 

 Beans 1,606,735 618,393,550 352,013 1.88 

 Sugar 2,388 3,131,600 1,773 0.01 

 Other grains 9,778 3,694,850 2,090 0.01 

 Bananas 76,035 27,982,250 15,977 0.09 

 Other Agricultural Commodities 4,496,399 1,932,763,850 1,068,110 5.70 

 Fish 10,134 13,440,400 7,444 0.04 

 Industrial Products 344,265 496,121,340 279,214 1.49 

 Other Products 8,044 1,586,300 891 0.00 

SUAM RIVER Maize 13,016 18,429,005 10,528 0.06 

 Beans 2,774 1,349,100 776 0.00 

 Sugar 5,197 5,944,550 3,350 0.02 

 Other grains 717 432,600 241 0.00 

 Bananas 311 168,600 94 0.00 

 Other Agricultural Commodities 25,376 31,085,910 17,489 0.09 

 Fish 3,275 2,570,300 1,438 0.01 

 Industrial Products 861,989 532,709,752 297,203 1.59 

 Other Products 430,744 18,480,780 10,499 0.06 

VVURA Maize 13,339 6,021,050 3,442 0.02 

 Beans 18,288 6,351,850 3,499 0.02 

 Sugar 508 512,100 284 0.00 

 Other grains 20,397 8,451,330 4,833 0.03 

 Bananas 109,150 42,490,895 23,892 0.13 

 Other Agricultural Commodities 382,513 115,393,120 64,832 0.35 

 Fish 3,302 8,756,000 4,932 0.03 

 Industrial Products 58,381 58,856,465 33,094 0.18 

 Other Products 9,916 760,825 419 0.00 

Total   33,728,683,895 18,734,490 100.00 
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Table 16: ICBT Exports by Commodity, Quantity and Value (UShs & US$) 
 
Commodity Quantity Value (Shs) US$ % Share 

Maize        54,949,049      14,391,686,598      8,114,084  14.5 
Beans       16,379,390      13,187,510,625      7,397,295  13.2 
Sugar            242,593           332,678,597         187,371  0.3 
Other Grains         5,668,530        2,760,974,495      1,564,186  2.8 
Bananas         5,158,314        3,225,182,457      1,802,537  3.2 
Other Agricultural Commodities       10,194,907        8,383,332,104      4,657,663  8.3 
Fish         8,047,039      17,869,602,750      9,940,128  17.7 
Industrial Products       29,454,377      40,104,489,867    22,183,747  39.6 
Other Products         2,447,435           340,356,708         192,573  0.3 

 Total   100,595,814,201    56,039,584  100.0 
 
 
Table 17: ICBT Imports by Commodity, Quantity and Value (UShs & US$) 
 
Commodity   Quantity     Value (Shs)      US$   % Share 

Maize  859,889               173,440,480  97,676              0.5 
Beans 2,418,886               982,110,230  558,836              3.0 
Sugar 495,618               450,129,825  251,743              1.3 
Other Grains 968,039               463,984,229  261,734              1.4 
Bananas 3,112,678               916,128,695  514,713              2.7 
Other Agricultural Commodities 11,587,765            5,850,003,333  3,267,574            17.4 
Fish 156,284               166,408,900  93,764              0.5 
Industrial Products 23,101,076          24,554,903,063  13,591,352            72.5 
Other Products 1,226,486               171,575,140  97,097              0.5 

Total            33,728,683,895  18,734,490          100.0 

 
 

 35



APPENDIX II 
 
 

Summary Form A 
 

UGANDA BUREAU OF STATISTICS 
 

Sheet for summarizing daily records (To be filled in by Enumerator and counter-signed by the 
Supervisor). 

 
Customs Station-------------------------------- 
 

HS Code 
(Office) 

Item Quantity Unit Code Est. domestic 
price per unit 

Country of 
Destination code 
(Exports) 

Country of 
Origin code  
(Imports) 

Mode of 
Transport code 

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

 
Name and signature of Enumerator-------------------------------------------------  
Date--------------------------------------------- Day of the week (e.g Monday----) 
 
Name and Signature of Supervisor------------------------------------------- 
Date and Time of Checking --------------------------------------------------- 
 
CODES: 
Units    Country codes  Mode of Transport code
1-Kgs    01-DR Congo   01-Head/Hand 
2-Litres                02-Tanzania   02-Bicycle 
3-Sacks   03-Kenya   03-Push Cart 
4-Bunches   04-Rwanda   04-Vehicle 
5-Other (specify)  05-Other (specify)  05-Boat/Canoe 
        06-Other (specify) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   



APPENDIX III 
  

Region/Customs Station Volume/Category Status 
Eastern Region    
Busia Big Selected 
Malaba Medium Selected 
Lwakhakha Small Selected 
Suam River Small Selected 
Bugoto Small Selected but dropped 
Western Region     
Bunagana Medium Selected 
Mpondwe Medium Selected 
Katuna Small Selected 
Mirama Hills Small Selected 
Ishasha River Small Selected 
Cyanika Small Not selected 
Ntoroko Small Not selected 
Kamwezi Small Not selected 
Kikagati Small Not selected 
Busunga Small Not selected 
Butogota Small Selected but dropped 
Southern/Central     
Mutukula  Small Selected 
North Western Region     
Oraba Medium Selected 
Paidha/Padea Medium Selected 
Vurra Small Selected 
Odramachaku/Lia Small Selected 
Goli Small Not selected 
 Zeu Small Not selected 
   
Category % Selected  
Big Stations 100  
Medium Stations 100  
Small Stations 58  
Not selected (Small) 42  
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APPENDIX IV 
 

 LIST OF ICBT TECHNICAL TEAM (August 2004 to December 2005) 
NAME  TITLE  
Dr. E S K Muwaga-Zake Coordinator 
Mr. M.M. Ssewanyana Coordinator 
Mr. John Mayende Coordinator 
Mrs. Alex Ntale  Coordinator 
Mr. Chris Mukiza Coordinator 
Mr. Behena David Coordinator 
Mr. P. Tirwomwe Supervisor  
Mr. Ologe Supervisor 
Mr. Ben Himbisa Supervisor 
Mr. Yunus Koire Supervisor 
Mrs. Aliziki Lubega Supervisor 
Mrs. Christine Tumwine Supervisor 
Mr. Wamukoota Nandaah  Supervisor 
Mrs. Jane Magoola Supervisor 
Mr. Sam Kaisiromwe Supervisor 
Mr. Joseph Nyeko Supervisor 
Mr. Sam Echoku Supervisor 
Ms. Margaret Nakirya Supervisor 
Ms. Connie Tukahirwa Enumerator 
Mr. Patrick Wamala Enumerator 
Mr. Ebitu Emojong Enumerator 
Mr. Frank Mukama Enumerator 
Ms. Benna Angom Enumerator 
Ms. Irene Namugenze Enumerator 
Mr. B Nsabirabandi Enumerator 
Mr. G Habomugisha Enumerator 
Ms Rachael Asekenye Enumerator 
Mr. J Opio Enumerator 
Mr. A Kazora Enumerator 
Ms. Sarah Mutonyi Enumerator 
Mr. Peter Tushabe Enumerator 
Mr. Al’sad Bigirimana Enumerator 
Mr. Habumugisha Enumerator 
Mr. Umar Mutuya Enumerator 
Ms. Peace Naino Enumerator 
Mr. Godfrey Isingoma Enumerator 
Mr. Aggrey Kaziba Enumerator 
Mr. Julius Nampurira Enumerator 
Ms. A Nazziwa Enumerator 
Ms. Prudence Kabagabe Enumerator 
Ms. Grace Nayebare Enumerator 
Mr. Alex Mugabe Enumerator 
Mr. A Chemonges Enumerator 
Ms Oliver Chebet Enumerator 
Mr. Fred Nguni Enumerator 
Mr. W Walimbwa Enumerator 
Ms. R Atim Enumerator 
Mr. Kawiya Charles Enumerator 
Mr. E Oketcha Enumerator 
Mr. W Opio Enumerator 
Mr. Andeindu Enumerator 
Mr. N Matata Enumerator 
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